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THE EARLY CHRISTIAN  COMMUNITY AT BEDDGELERT

How Christianity came to north Wales.

By 77AD Roman forces occupied Wales as a military zone, and the first fort of Segontium at Caernarfon was built. Roman roads assisted the movement of soldiers, traders and those fleeing Christian persecution and in 103AD Justin Martyr stated  “there are Christians in every part of the Roman Empire”. By 190AD Tertulian noted that “Christianity in Britain has penetrated even those parts the Roman army cannot conquer”, and in 210AD Origen remarked that “ the power of God our Saviour is even with them in Britain”. Christianity had therefore spread into Britain by the second century, and in the early fourth century Julius and Aaron were Christians martyred in south Wales. 

After 314AD Christianity was the official religion of the Roman world, and it seems likely that Christians among the Roman soldiers or traders visiting Segontium (Caernarfon) brought their faith to north west Wales. The destruction of the temple of Mithras at Segontium in the late 300s and its proximity to the church traditionally founded by Peblig, son of Magnus Maximus, suggests that this was a district where Christianity was continuously practised from late Roman times. (G Boon, A Temple of Mithras at Caernarfon-Segontium, Arch., Camb., 1960, p156)

In the fifth century, following the teaching of Martin of Tours, monasticism developed in Britain. Germanus, bishop of Auxerre was sent to Britain in this century by Pope Celestine to counter the heresy of a British monk, Pelagius, which was said to have taken hold and seems to have been approved of by Gildas. (D N Dumville, Late seventh and eighth century evidence for the British Transmission of Pelagius, Cambridge Medieval Celtic Studies 10, p 39-52). It is possible that the dedication of Betws Garmon (Garmon’s oratory), between Beddgelert and Caernarfon could relate to this period.

In the mid sixth century a British monk, Gildas, “represented a new movement of ascetic monasticism, and was not sympathetic to the established church. He describes the church as rich, influential and worldly. Men bought their way into the priesthood, purchasing office from the native princes and encouraging their sons to do the same. Priests took an active part in secular life, enjoyed public games and listening to secular tales, and were exceedingly well versed in the false windings of worldly affairs. Contacts with the continental Church were maintained via the western sea-routes …. We have evidence that the British Church kept up its communications with southern Gaul from an inscription in Caernarfonshire which reads “in tempore Justini consulis”, thus dating the memorial to 540 in a phrase used only in the Lyon district. … Gildas lays particular emphasis on purity of life and fiercely attacks the sin of simony. (C H Lawrence, ed., The English Church and the Papacy in the Middle Ages, revised 1999, p 6-8) It is widely believed that Gildas was not the product of a monastic education as his Latin was too good; he was perhaps a “rhetor”.

DINAS EMRYS: This complex Roman and post-Roman chieftan’s stronghold lies in the Nantgwynant valley within one mile of Beddgelert village. It was a high status, defensible site with up to five phases of occupation possibly ranging from the Iron Age to the medieval period. Partial excavation has revealed a first century AD phase characterised by amphorae and samian ware, and ceramics and glassware from the late third -fourth century AD. The site also produced finds of imported Mediterranean fifth-sixth century pottery: 44 sherds from one Biv amphorae, a two handled form of mid fifth/late sixth century date, possibly from the Sardis region in west Anatolia, an area home to Christian communities since the time of Paul’s missionary journeys.

Also found was an unique D ware roundel cut from a pottery sherd, bearing  a Christian Chi-Rho symbol dateable to fifth to seventh century.  D ware stamped & rouletted shallow dishes, bowls & mortaria came from Bordeaux & the Loire valley, France; they were black-slipped wheel-made grey-ware bowls of the sixth century, thus dating the sherd.

In north Wales there was probably a continuation of Romano-British society into the fifth and sixth centuries, with at most small-scale Irish aristocratic settlement, with a possible granting of land to an Irish elite in return for military services, or land grants to Irish ecclesiastics. (Ken Dark, 2000, Britain & the End of the Roman Empire, p125-27, 170-181)

Long cist graves were found between Dinas Emrys and Llyn Dinas when the turnpike road was made around 1805. These are now lost and undated but may be of the fifth to seventh centuries or later.

It is not known what link was there, if any, between Dinas Emrys and the early Christian community at Beddgelert. Dinas Emrys may have been deserted for a century or more before a Christian settlement was established at Beddgelert.

EVIDENCE FOR  EARLY CHRISTIAN SETTLEMENT AT BEDDGELERT

It is said that an early monastic community was sited at the extreme border of Eifionydd, at the point where Eifionydd, Arfon and Ardudwy meet at the confluence of the Afon Colwyn and Afon Ferlas (now Glaslyn). This was then just one mile from the sea, through the gorge of Aberglaslyn. There are only secondary references to a possible early “Celtic” hermitage. 


An early nineteenth century visitors noted “In a field near the inn are three circles about 30 feet in diameter in the clear, and marked out by either a deep black colour or by heaps of small stones.' (E Hyde Hall, A Description of Caernarfonshire 1809-11, TCHS, 1952, p 231) This was before any buildings other than Ty Isaf and the Inn stood on this land.  “A good deal of ground has been reclaimed by Mr Prichard who holds the inn”. (E Hyde Hall, A Description of Caernarfonshire 1809-11, TCHS, 1952, p 220) It is possible that these three circles could relate to early monastic settlement not yet removed  by land improvement and the building of field walls, or to eighteenth century charcoal burning.


circa fifth century : Brynach Wyddel [of Dinas Affaraon i.e.Dinas Emrys] “was the first king of those countries who received the Christian Faith. He was converted and baptised by St Rhidian of Gower and Rheged, and made the first Christian churches in North Wales, inculcating in them faith and baptism among the Cambro-Britons and Irish of his kingdom. He lived in the time of Emperor Maximus [Maxen Wledig] (i.e. fourth century)” (Iolo Ms p 474; D E Jenkins, 1899, Beddgelert Facts Fairies and Folklore, p 88, 209, 215). These days this source is not taken seriously as there is no known supporting evidence.

TWO INSCRIBED MEMORIAL STONES

Inscribed stones with Christian symbols or memorial formulae are found in western Britain including north west Wales and date from the fifth to seventh centuries. These represent both the Christianisation of the local elite and their adoption of Latin literacy along with other aspects of Roman culture, such as burials alongside Roman roads, through contact with the Christian church. (Ken Dark, 2000, Britain & the End of the Roman Empire, p170-181)

Two inscribed stones have been recorded at Beddgelert, although it can not be ascertained where they were originally positioned. Neither is now available for expert study.

Stone 1. was recorded  in 1691 when Edward Llwyd's correspondent G.R. informed him of a “Karreg yn agos at Egl. Bedh Kelert a lhythrenneu”  (Stone near Beddgelert church and inscription) and a “Karreg y Dadler yn ago at Gappel Kirig a Lhythrenneu arni” (Tadler stone near Capel Curig with inscription on it). (Arch. Camb., 1860 p 237-8; & F Emery, A New Account of Snowdonia, 1693, written for Edward Lhuyd, NLWJ XVIII, No 4, p 405-417)

The following is possibly another account of the same Beddgelert stone, dated to the seventh century:  

“There is one fact in connection with the period of the establishment [of the monastic community] which we should record. In the year 1830, when several of the walls of the old priory were taken down, for the purpose it is said of repairing the present church, there was found a stone in the wall on the south side on which there was a broken inscription (ysgrifen doredig).  The stone was saved from being destroyed by the late John Jones, Glan Gwynant. He could not read the inscription but he thought it was something of importance and worth preserving. He took it home carefully where it laid until a certain gentleman came along who was interested in old things, and he was shown the stone. This gentleman could read the writing and he said that it was to record the establishment of the Priory in the seventh century. He took the stone away and he rewarded John Jones (parish overseer; died 1853; no known local descendants) for keeping the stone . We would be glad to ascertain where this historian lived but unfortunately death has removed the only one who could enlighten us.'' (Y Brython, 1861, p 170; D E Jenkins, Beddgelert its Facts Fairies and Folklore, 1899, p 90) 

“An inscribed stone was rescued from the ruins by the late Mr John Jones of Glangwynant. An Englishman who was staying in the  neighbourhood gave him a handsome present for preserving the memento and told him that the inscription implied that the place had been built (or rebuilt) in the seventh century”.

(Elias, 1898, Abbeys and Convents of the Vale of Conway, p 32)

Stone 2. was uncovered before 1855  'a few years ago' in 1861. A large stone/slate slab, not unlike a gravestone, with distinctly inscribed letters carved on it, was found by William Williams, Cwm Cloch [1781-1855] when he was digging peat at this spot *; but, as no one could read it, he cut it up to make a gully for drainage purposes. (Y Brython 1861; D E Jenkins, Beddgelert its Facts Fairies and Folklore, 1899, p 34)

* The previous paragraph related a tradition that a magnificent palace belonging to the Priory existed in a place called Llwyn y Prior near the Goat Hotel. In an 1857 map Llwyn y Prior was a field on the edge of Cwm Cloch land. [approx. GR SH 584480]

By 1861 nothing remained of the building. It may have been robbed for walling stone in farm improvements. In the 1920s the narrow gauge railway looped across this field twice with embankments and cuttings considerably modifying it. Nothing resembling a house site can now be recognised, but the line of the medieval trackway from Beddgelert to Caernarfon probably crossed this field. The adjacent field contains a rectangular dump of field boulders which lies east-west and which may have a rectangular building as its foundation.

These inscribed stones may indicate a Christian centre, a routeway or be boundary markers. It has not been ascertained whether there any un-provenenced stones which appeared in museums / collections at this time c. 1830 which might be the Beddgelert stone.  The current curator state that there is now no such stone at the Ashmolean Museum.

“Celtic Saints”

Little definite information survives about the numerous lesser and greater “celtic saints” who travelled throughout western Britain spread the Christian Gospel.   Sixth century David and seventh century Beuno and Deiniol were but the better known of many. By the seventh and eighth century three types of Christian community would have been identifiable across Wales. These were the remote hermit’s cells, the  Christian settlements dedicated to their founder, sited within a Llan, or enclosure wall, and the larger monastic training schools such as Bangor and Clynnog Fawr.

There is an ancient saying, “ Celer, saint and martyr, his church is in Arfon”. (Beddgelert a’i Enwogion, Alltud Eifion, Cymru, Vol XI, 1896, p 247) This could refer to the founder of the community at Beddgelert, and, if he was a martyr, that could account for the use of the Bedd (grave) prefix rather than the more common Llan followed by the dedication to the founder. 

The arrival of  the Roman church brought by Augustine to south east Britain in 597 was probably much discussed by Christian leaders of the British / Insular church in Gwynedd. The formal acceptance of Roman practices by the British church at the synod of Whitby in 664 was not carried out in Gwynedd until 768 under the leadership of Elfoddwy of Bangor. If, as is probable,  the Beddgelert Christian community existed in the 600s, this would have been the first major change they would have faced. It could have been as traumatic as the reformation in the 1200s and the dissolution in the 1500s.

“Throughout the seventh century the Britons were fighting a losing battle against the Saxons, with undiminished antagonism. … In that century when Irish and Northumberland traditions fused to form a splendid manuscript art, the Welsh scriptoria, such as they were, existed behind an iron curtain, isolated from Anglo-Saxon influence. Nor is there any record of contact between the Welsh Church and Rome throughout this century of British defeat”. (C H Lawrence, ed., The English Church and the Papacy in the Middle Ages, revised 1999, p 12-13)

“Celtic” Christians of the eighth, ninth and tenth centuries travelled to Rome, not to lay their cases before the papal curia, but to visit the shrines of the apostles and martyrs. 




To go to Rome




Is much of Trouble, little of profit:




The King whom you seek here,




Unless you bring him with you, you will not find.

A ninth century Irish poem: (C H Lawrence, ed., The English Church and the Papacy in the Middle Ages, revised 1999, p 21-22)

Early churches were small rectangular buildings constructed of wood or wattle and daub with thatched roofs. They were aligned using the sunrise-sunset alignment of the patron saint’s day. Bede wrote that stone churches were almost unknown in Wales of the eighth century even though the Welsh had been familiar with dry-stone masonry techniques since before Roman times. Early churches had standing room in the nave for the congregation. From about 800 it was ordered that the Sacred mysteries be kept hidden from the laity, so screens were erected to separate the chancel from the nave. (K Robinson, 1998, The History of St Michael’s Church, Ffestiniog, p 14)

VIKING RAIDS: Between 855 and 993 there were repeated but intermittent Viking raids mainly upon coastal locations around north Wales, especially upon Anglesey. Monasteries and other Christian centres were raided for valuable goods and for slaves.  No records survive to indicate whether the Christians at Beddgelert were found and / or raided. 

 A ninth-tenth century slate disc was said to have been found in Aberglaslyn Pass, a mile south of Beddgelert. It is trimmed to shape and decorated on both sides with scratched 'triquetra' knots, some incomplete. Such artefacts are called 'motif-pieces', and many are believed to be rough drawings prior to the completion of a design. It is 5.0 cm, in diameter. The original is in the Museum of Welsh Antiquities, Bangor. “The (travelling) craftsmen probably had access to pattern books or motif pieces as well as specialised tools such as compasses and dividers. A slate motif piece possibly from Aberglaslyn bears scratched triquetra motifs and is similar to examples from Viking Dublin."  (M Rednap, 1991, The Christian Celts; Treasures of late Celtic Wales. National Museum of Wales, Schools of Sculpture, pp 35, 69) It hints at monastic craft workshops. Slate, bone & stone were used to try out designs for metal working. The “Aberglasyn” slate disc was engraved probably using a compass with a simple knot with three points formed from three intersecting arcs.

(Bangor Museum notes)

It may have been a design for metal work or stonework. The probable find spot could relate to accidental loss while coming ashore at the mouth of the estuary or whilst traversing the Pass of Aberglaslyn, or the nearby location of the high status site of Dinas Emrys, or the nearby location of Christian community at Beddgelert or 4) the nearby location of copper ore - where there may be early workings. (NB: J J A Williams, Aberglaslyn Hall, the Donor, also dug in Pen y Gaer 'hillfort' on his land. He formerly lived at Glan Gwna, near Caernarfon.)

The system of tithes was made obligatory in England in the mid tenth century and came to Wales some tears later. Parishioners were expected to pay a tenth of the annual proceeds from their land and labour. Originally the money was paid to the Bishop who spent it as he say fit. Later the tithes were divided into three: a third each to the Bishop, the poor and towards the upkeep of the parish’s church. After the establishment of the parish system, the tithe formed the greater part of the priest’s income. Even though the priests paid lay taxes, they were still in a better position than their parishioners, because only the clergy’s temporal moveable possessions were taxed, so that items associated with their church were safe from the taxman.

The position of a clergyman in the parish was closely linked to the tithe system. From before the medieval times, a rector owned the rights to the greater - or harvest - tithe as well as the lesser one concerning livestock and farm produce. A vicar only owned the latter tithe and so had less status and wealth. … The local church had a duty to alleviate the suffering of the poor, the aged, the infirm and those who were victims of unforeseen circumstances. (K Robinson, 1998. A History of St Michael’s Church, Ffestiniog, p 19, 21)

1066 -1087
William I, King of England

1087 - 1100
William II, King of England

“Direct contacts between the British Church and the papacy seem to have been re-established only after the Roman diocesan organisation had been accepted. The Bishop of Llandaff took the first oath of obedience to Canterbury in 1107, and in the next few decades the other Welsh Bishops followed with similar professions, Bernard of St David’s in 1115, David of Bangor in 1120, Gilbert of St Asaph in 1143. … All over Wales churches were re-named under Norman influence, so that Peter and others of the Roman calendar replaced the saints of the British Church. (C H Lawrence, ed., The English Church and the Papacy in the Middle Ages, revised 1999, p 26-27)

Bishops of Bangor:

1092 -
1109
Herve, a Breton bishop of Bangor,  a Norman appointment, took refuge in England. There was then a long vacancy as Prince Grufydd ap Cynan prevented the imposition of a Norman prelate.

1100 - 1135
Henry 1, King of England

1109 - 1119 
Bangor diocese was taken care of by Urban, Bishop of Llandaff.

1120 - 1139
David the Scot (celtic, probably Welsh), was bishop of Bangor, professed obedience to Canterbury.

“Thus, before the middle of the twelve century, the first and decisive stage in bringing the Welsh Church under the control of the archbishop of Canterbury and the king of England had been completed. It was a change big with consequences for Church and people in Wales, comparable in scope and magnitude with those later to be brought about by the Reformation or the Methodist Revival. The new structure of archiepiscopal and royal control now established was to prove enduring, though, it was severely strained by the convulsions of Welsh uprisings.” (Glanmor Williams, 1962, The Welsh Church from Conquest to Reformation, p 3)

Different religious structures were more clearly seen. A church was a place endowed with tithes, while a chapel had no endowments and was often subject to the older church. The chapels of ease had no separate area assigned to them but were always in the same parish as the mother church. If the minister could not manage both churches himself, he would appoint a curate, paying for him out of his wages. … Religion was becoming a truly international force - beliefs, forms of worship, institutional structures and laws were generally the same across Europe. Latin was the liturgical language, although the sermon and confessions were always in the native language.

(K Robinson, 1998. A History of St Michael’s Church, Ffestiniog, p 16)

1130-1143 Pope Innocent 11 fled to France; he was supported by King Henry 1 of England. He had close ties with reform, and was supported by Bernard of Clairvaux. (The other pope [1130-1138] was supported by Scotland.)  

1090-1153 
Bernard of Clairvaux, was a leader of a new ascetic spirituality and of personal devotion.

1135 - 1154 Stephen, King of England

1137 : The death of Gruffydd ap Cynan, prince of Gwynedd.

Beddgelert was NOT amongst the list of "highest ranking churches" to whom Gruffydd ap Cynan made bequests in his last testament. Bangor, Caergybi, Penmon, Clynnog & Ynys Enlli are remembered. (Lloyd, A History of Wales, p 601) (Huw Pryce, 1992, Pastoral Care in Early Medieval Wales p 56 n 82; (Myvyrian Archaiology of Wales, Collected out of Ancient Manuscripts. Owen Jones, Edward Williams, William Owen Pughe, 2nd edition, Denbigh, 1870. p734 - Welsh copy of will of Gruffydd ap Cynan)

It is not known why Beddgelert was excluded.  It may have been too insignificant, too small, or out of favour.

The links between territorial leaders and the grants to religious houses have not yet been identified.

1137-1170 
Prince Owain Gwynedd   ruled and may have been involvemed in the [re]building of Penmon.

1140 –1161
Meurig was bishop of Bangor.

Then followed a long vacancy as Owain Gwynedd fought to secure the right to nominate to the see. The vacancy not filled until after Owain Gwynedd’s death.

Haughmond Abbey lands near Nefyn

It is not clear why gifts of land etc in Nefyn, Gwynedd to the Augustinian Haughmond Abbey, near Shrewsbury, commence c1141-1161 when Cadwaladr (ap Gruffudd), brother of Owain Gwynedd, grants them the church at Nefyn & lands. (K L Maund, Handlist of the Acts of the Native Welsh Rulers, 1132-1283, p35, No 113). It may be related to the fact that Cadwaladr was resident in Ness, Shropshire in 1155-56, less than ten miles from Haughmond Abbey. (J E Lloyd, A History of Wales, Vol 1 p613)

Dafydd ap Owain confirms/grants further Nefyn land in May 1177-1187 (No 114), and in May 1177-1190 (No 115). 

Cadwalader’s nephew, Maredudd ap Cynan, grandson of Owain Gwynedd, was in possession of lands in Lleyn from 1195-1201 when he granted land for the benefit of the church in Nefyn belonging to the Augustinian Canons of Haughmond Abbey. Gruffydd and Cynddelw, two Canons of Bardsey attested this grant, and must therefore have been of the same order as the recipients. Maredudd’s elder brother Gruffydd ap Cynan confirmed the same award in another charter, and he died in 1200. This suggests that Enlli (Bardsey)  was re-founded by 1200-1201. (M Chitty, The Monks on Ynys Enlli, part 1, pages 37-38; J E Lloyd, A History of Wales, Vol II, p 613)

Llewelyn ap Iorwerth did not make new grants to Haughmond, but confirmed the grants in Nefyn, Morfa & Botacho in 1230-1232 (No 138).

Grants of land etc in England (at Stockett & Crickett etc) continued to be made to Haughmond Abbey until c1205-1210 by Llywelyn ap Iorwerth (No 127). 

It is possible that these grants ceased once Llewelyn ap Iorwerth commenced granting lands etc to reformed communities at Bardsey, Beddgelert & Penmon.

“It is reasonable to assume that, before the establishment of parishes with fixed boundaries in about the twelfth century, the brethren of the religious settlement at Beddgelert were responsible for the care of a large, indeterminate, district round their house covering much of the heart of Eryri; from this it follows that, when parishes were laid out in those parts with their own churches and dependent chapels, the brethren continued in their work by serving these”. 

(C A Gresham, Parish of Beddgelert, TCHS, 1969 p21; C A Gresham, 1987, Medieval Parish and Township Boundaries in Gwynedd, BBCS vol XXXIV, p 137- 149)

1154-1189
King Henry II of England.

1154-1159
Pope Hadrian 1V - the only English pope.

By the time of Archbishop Becket’s installation in 1162, the Church in Wales was in legal subjection to Canterbury, with papal approval, at a moment when Henry II (1154-1189) was maturing plans for the political subjection of the Welsh princes. … Following the death of Bishop Maurice of Bangor in 1161 there was a troublesome vacancy caused by the hostility of both Henry II and Owain Gwynedd, the former preventing a free election in the period 1167-68, and the latter presuming even to intercept papal letters. … The matter was not finally settled until 1177. 

(C H Lawrence, ed., The English Church and the Papacy in the Middle Ages, revised 1999, p 102)

1170 

Thomas Becket, archbishop of Canterbury was murdered.

1170 - c1195: Owain’s sons Dafydd, Rhodri & Howell ruled Gwynedd, but were feuding.

1177 – 1190
Gwion was bishop of Bangor.

(1175-late 1200s: The Waldensians spread the message of the Bible throughout Europe, except Britain).

1159-1181
Pope Alexander III
In 1179 the Third Lateran council was held.

Gerald refers to the Pope being ready to remove the requirement of celibacy. 

(D Walker, 1990, A History of the Church in Wales, p 38)

1187

Pope Gregory VIII announced the Third Crusade (1189-91)

1187-1191
Pope Clement III promoted the Third Crusade. 

(J N D Kelly, The Oxford Dictionary of Popes, 1986)

1188: Gerald of Wales, a literary cleric, toured Wales with Archbishop Baldwin of Canterbury. Gerald descriptions and opinion illuminate the period. “The Augustinian canons are more content than any of the others with a humble  and modest mode of life. They may not be wholly successful in this, but as far as they can they hold in check the urges of ambition. They dwell among secular people, but they avoid as far as possible the temptations of this world. They are certainly in no way notorious for gluttony and drunkenness, and the possibility of incurring public criticism for lechery of evil-living fills them with dread and shame. (Gerald of Wales, The Journey Through Wales, Book 1 chapter 3, Penguin Classics, 1978,  p 107)

(The Welsh) as I can bear witness, pay greater respect than any other people to their churches, to men in orders, the relics of the saints, bishops’ crooks, bells, holy books and the Cross itself, for which they show great reverence. This is the reason why the churches in Wales  are more quiet and tranquil than those elsewhere. Around them the cattle graze so peacefully, not only in the churchyards, but outside, too, within the fences and ditches marked out and set by bishops to fix the sanctuary limits. 

(Gerald of Wales, The Description of Wales, Book 1 chapter 18, Penguin Classics, 1978,  p 253-4)

1189-1199
King Richard I of England.

1190 

Gerald of Wales refused election to the See of Bangor.

1191-1198
Pope Celestine III.

“The spiritual revivals associated with the eleventh century and the foundation of new religious orders, above all the Cistercian Order,… and the rapid expansion of  the orders of regular canons, blended ideally with the development of papal policies of centralisation and universal guidance in spiritual as well as jurisdictional spheres. It was not a novel idea in the Western Church that religious houses should commend themselves to the papacy in a special relationship, enjoying immediate recourse to the pope, securing papal protection of their rights and possessions, and paying in return an annual tribute, but it was a practice which was enormously extended in this period”. (C H Lawrence, ed., The English Church and the Papacy in the Middle Ages, revised 1999, p 105-6)

c1195 -1240 : Owain Gwynedd’s grandson, Llewelyn ap Iorwerth (the Great) gained control & ruled Gwynedd.

c1190-1210: There was territorial expansion under Llewelyn ap Iorwerth. (D Stephenson, 1984, Governance of Gwynedd)

1195 – 1196
Alan was bishop of Bangor:he was a Prior of St John’s Jerusalem; he died after one year.

1197 – 1212/3
Robert of Shrewsbury, became bishop of Bangor. He was consecrated 17 March 1196/7. In 1210 he was taken prisoner in his cathedral by King John and ransomed for 200 hawks. He died in 1212/13 and was buried in the Market Place in Shrewsbury. (Browne Willis, A Survey of the Cathedral Church of Bangor, 1721, p 62) It is not known whether he was an Augustinian. The Augustinian Haughmond Abbey which had been granted lands in Gwynedd was near Shrewsbury. No information has been noted as to where he came from at Shrewsbury. 

He was a notable exception in a succession of predominantly Welsh bishops. There had been strong local support for a Welsh candidate, Roland, sub-prior of Aberconwy, but his election was set aside. At first Llewelyn ap Iorwerth resented this intrusion, but he and the new bishop soon came to appreciate each other’s qualities and worked harmoniously together. (D Walker, 1990, A History of the Church in Wales, p 34)

1198- July 1216 Pope Innocent III. This was the peak of papal power and influence. His main concerns were the fourth crusade, reform & the combating of heresy. He took steps to improve the quality & moral behaviour of the clergy & to restore the observance of their rules by the religious houses.

Some early Papal references to the diocese of Bangor

1199 
7 Kal. Dec. (Lateran f 200) 

Mandate to the bishop of Man, the archdeacon of Bangor and the prior of the isle of Glannau (Glannach), to take cognisance of and decide the case of R prince of North Wales, who wishes to marry a daughter of the prince of the Isles previously betrothed to his uncle. [Opp ed. Migne i 791] 

(Migne was an abbot who reprinted the Register of Innocent III [1198-1216]) (Calendar of Papal Register, Papal Letters Vol 1, 1198-1303, page 8)

This is a reference to negotiations between Pope Innocent and Llywelyn  for him to marry a daughter of Reginald, King of Man, wedded as a child to his uncle Rhodri. 

(J E Lloyd, A History of Wales, pp 617)

1202 
12 Kal May (Lateran f.572)

Mandate to the abbot of Abention, the prior of Henli and Master M canon of Berlington, in the diocese of Bangor, to cause be observed the sentence about the marriage between the daughter of the prince of the Isles and L(ewelin) prince of North Wales. (Calendar of Papal Register, Papal Letters Vol 1, 1198-1303, page 13)

In September 1199 that King John took Llywelyn under his special protection, but changed his mind in early December. However in July 1201 Llywelyn swore fealty to John, and by 15 October 1204 he was betrothed to John’s natural daughter, Joan. They married in spring 1205. (J E Lloyd, A History of Wales, pp 614-616)

Whilst it seems clear that Henli refers to Enlli - Bardsey, it is not obvious from the present transcriptions which houses in the diocese of Bangor are described as Abention and Berlington. It is possible that the former is Aberconway, where there was the only abbot in the diocese. It is also possible that Master M was a canon of Beddgelert. Further linguistic research is required, and the originals need to be studied to clarify these place-names.

1203 
4 Kal June. Ferentino (f. 63d)

Mandate to the priors of Weneloc and Henli, in the diocese of Hereford and Bangor, to examine witnesses, and send written depositions to the pope, commanding the parties in the cause between the bishop of Bangor and R(oland) sometime sub-prior of Aberconwe, to appear before the pope; but, if either is unable to do so, then to proceed on the same cause according to the papal mandate. (Calendar of Papal Register, Papal Letters Vol 1, 1198-1303, page 14)

There is no indication concerning the “cause” between the bishop of Bangor and the house of Aberconway. It may have been related to the fact that Roland’s election in 1197 as bishop of Bangor had been set aside. However it is known from the later writings of Gerald of Wales that after 1188 the un-reformed house at Beddgelert wrote to the Pope concerning the pressure they experienced from the Cistercian house of Aberconway. Such contact would probably be made through their bishop. It is possible that that was the “cause” referred to here.

?1205 Reference to Llewelyn‘s marriage. (Calendar of Papal Register, Papal Letters Vol 1, 1198-1303, page 19)

1225 Abbot & convent of Aberconway. (Calendar of Papal Register, Papal Letters Vol 1, 1198-1303, page 102)

1286 Aberconway. (Calendar of Papal Register, Papal Letters Vol 1, 1198-1303, page 480)

1286 Aberconway. (Calendar of Papal Register, Papal Letters Vol 1, 1198-1303, page 501)

1199-1216
King John of England ; in 1215 he signed the Magna Carta. 

1210-1212:   There was territorial contraction back to within fortress Gwynedd.

1212-1234: There was territorial expansion under Llewelyn ap Iorwerth 

(D Stephenson, 1984, Governance of Gwynedd)

1215
The Fourth Lateran Council was held and adopted as orthodox transubstantiation and the seven sacraments - baptism, confirmation, eucharist, penance, extreme unction, ordination and matrimony.

“The Council set out the agenda for the eradication of abuses, the moral reform of the clergy, improvement of the pastoral ministry, and the liberation of the Church from lay control”. (C H Lawrence, ed., The English Church and the Papacy in the Middle Ages, revised 1999, p x)


The Council … summed up his previous reform activity; its seventy decrees included a definition of transubstantiation, the condemnation of all heresies & a summons for secular power to assist their repression, a ban on the founding of new religious orders, the requirements that Catholics should make a yearly confession, that Jews & Muslims should wear a distinctive dress … .

The see of Bangor was vacant till 1215 when Martin, abbot of Whitland, Co Carmarthen, was consecrated, but he lived only six months.

1215 – c1235
Cadwgan, a Cistercian monk & writer of some note was bishop of Bangor. He left to be a monk. (D Walker, Medieval Wales, 1990, p 68-74; p86 – homilies for clerics) It is not known who was pope or bishop when Beddgelert was reformed, nor whether they influenced Prince Llewelyn ap Iorwerth.

1216-1272
King Henry III of England

1216-1227
Pope Honorius III. The Fourth Crusade began in 1217..

1220s 

Severe penalties were imposed on heretics.

c1216 : Giraldus [Cambrensis]  did not refer to Beddgelert in his 1188 tour, but later indirectly refers to Beddgelert, in Speculum Ecclesiae, Cap. VIII; Opera IV - dated c 1216*, but possibly referring to events which occurred some time earlier “certain hermits worshipping God and living at the foot of Snowdon; these holy people he calls celibates or culdees” bound to no particular order of monks or canons ... given alike to continence and to abstinence, chiefly out-standing for their works of charity and hospitality'' ' (C A Gresham, 1973, Eifionydd, p 60) 

* Dated 1220 according to A Mirror of Medieval Wales: Gerald of Wales and His Journey of 1188, J Knightly, Cadw, 1988, p 97.

TRANSLATION of Giraldus Cambrensis, Speculum Ecclesiae, (The Mirror of the Church) Opera IV, Chapter 8 : (By Peter Llewellyn)


"In Gwynedd (commonly called North Wales) there was a religious house of clerics, located at the foot of Eryri (in the foreign tongue, Snowdon, the Mountain of the Snows) : it was near Dinas Emrys and not very far from the Irish Sea coast.


"The clergy there served God with devotion, living together as a holy community, following the apostolic model in having no private possessions. They observed no particular monastic or canonical Rule; they were however celibate and given over to the worship of God, and were vowed to continence and austerity, being especially renowned for their works of charity and hospitality. It was the way of life which had been observed even before the Fathers of old had instituted monastic organisation, and before the blessed Benedict had set down the Rule in written form: throughout the world there used to be many such communities of faithful clergy.


"At that time also there was (and it survives to our days) a most wealthy house of the Cistercian order, on the Conwy river, rich in pastures and fields, flocks, granges and corn lands. Its mother house was in South Wales, in Deheubarth, which was also the mother or grandmother house of many others throughout Wales.


"But prosperity brings corruption and that insatiable greed which is always to be deplored: and this poor house, although fairly distant from the other, was yet too close, so that one might apply the saying: "Sorrow and woe to you, Mantua, too close to Cremona". Every effort was made, every means employed in pursuit of their aim; the Prince of the region was showered with frequent and rich gifts and presents to secure his favour and consent, that they might obliterate that poor house entirely, by forcing its clergy to become monks of their own order, and absorb the deserted house and its church by making it one of their granges.


" And so unceasingly they bore down heavily on that house, until its clerics sent to the court at Rome, begging for letters of protection from the Lord Pope, accomplishing their mission only through great labour and expense: they expressed their desire to continue to live in quiet and peace in their accustomed clerical state, for they were scarcely able to protect themselves from the aforementioned tyrannical persecution and oppression. Surely we can appropriately apply to them the saying of the prophet Isaiah [chapter 5, verse 8] given below : " Woe to those who add house to house, and join field to field until everywhere belongs to them and they are the sole inhabitants of the land."

A second translation: “They were devoted to serving God, living in a holy and common bond, having nothing private, in the manner of the Apostles. They were bound to no particular order of monks or canons but were celibate or culdees, that is worshipers of God, given alike to continence and to abstinence, chiefly outstanding for their works of charity and hospitality. All over the world there used to be many flocks of faithful people like them, even before monastic observances were set in order by the Fathers of old and before a rule of the same ordering was given and put into writing by St. Benedict”. (C N Johns, The Celtic Monasteries of North Wales, TCHS, 1960 p 31)

“From the 4th century Christian communities of an austere nature arose in Egypt and became the model for all organised monasticism in Europe. ... A typical celtic hermitage included habitation, cemetery, oratory, church, rampart and ditch.

5th and 6th century inscribed memorial stones provide objective testimony to early Christianity.” (C N Johns, The Celtic Monasteries of North Wales, TCHS, 1960  p 39-40)

“Nowhere will you find hermits and anchorites of greater spirituality than in Wales” (Gerald of Wales, Description of Wales, Opera VI p 204)

The CULDEES


Culdees were aesthetic male Christians who settled in remote sites, originating c. 800 in Tallaght in Ireland. 

"Referring to Bardsey : the Colidei, or Culdees, the first order of religious recluses in Britain, who had their cells or cloisters in the most secluded parts, for the purposes of undisturbed devotion. These became places for the religious institution of their disciples.  ... These western devises, consulting more the love of solitude than the convenience of their congregations selected for the sites of their cells, which became their future churches, places, singular for their un-accommodating situations.  Most had generally near them some spring, or well, denominated a Ffynnon vair: the waters of which, according to the estimation of the saint, for his community with the Deity, were held in repute for their salutiferous effects." (Rev J Evans, 1812, Beauties of England & Wales: North Wales p 380)

Gerald of Wales uses the terms "Coelibes" probably meaning celibate, and "Colidei" for the monks of Enlli as well as for the monks of Beddgelert. Colidei (usually Anglicised as Culdees) "is not Latin as Gerald assumes, in translating it as worshipers of God. It is from the Irish, meaning "servants of God" ... in Irish used particularly for the anchorites who lived around the greater monasteries during the eighth and ninth centuries, a time of religious revival in Ireland. (C N Johns, The Celtic Monasteries of North Wales,   TCHS vol 21, 1960 p 30-32 & n 81)


"The anchorites in spite of considerable diversity among themselves were united in pursuit of ... a tighter discipline and more rigid (although not more extreme) asceticism. Often they establish themselves near to some ancient foundation." 

(K Hughes, Studies of the Early British Church, C.U.P., 1958 p 264 writing about Ireland)  (Quoting from  'The Monks on Ynys Enllii, Part 1', Mary Chitty, 1992)

THE  CULDEES : 

The name indicates 'servant of God' but includes a widely varying lifestyle over the centuries and in different regions of western Britain & Ireland. In Scotland by the thirteenth century this could range from hermits to conventuals, celibates to married men, regulars to seculars, those bound by poverty to others free to accumulate property, implying self-denial to lose  worldly-mindedness. (W Reeves, 1864, Dublin, The Culdees of the British Islands, reprinted 1994 by Llanerch  Publishers, p 2-3)

First recorded at the close of the eighth century at Tallaght near Dublin, amidst the prevailing corruption of religion and laxity of monastic discipline St Maelruain ordained certain rules of stricter observances, which consisted partly of precepts for conventual and sacerdotal guidance, but were especially distinguished by the principles laid down, and the regulations prescribed, for religious worship and the exercise of devotion. (W Reeves, 1864, Dublin, The Culdees of the British Islands, reprinted 1994 by Llanerch  Publishers, p7)

In twelfth century Scotland the Culdees were understood to have been an order of clerks who lived in societies, under a superior, within a common enclosure, but in detached cells, associated in a sort of collegiate rather than coenobitical brotherhood, - solitaries in their domestic habits, though united in common observances, both religious and secular, of a strict solidarity. (W Reeves, 1864, Dublin, The Culdees of the British Islands, reprinted 1994 by Llanerch  Publishers, p27-8)

Prior to the early twelfth century the ecclesiastical fabric was constructed on monastic foundations, and its entire economy regulated by the discipline of conventual life. .. This system ... lost much of its sacred character, and became compatible with a secular life. ... At worst the entire religious character of a monastery perished except in name; some- containing abbey, cemetery and holy well- became secular lay property, the annual resort of a whole countryside, held in prescriptive right by the tenure of a bell. In some, the representatives were known as the Kele-dei, a title which, with portions of the church, in some cases descended from father to son, and in others was practically entailed to members of certain families. (W Reeves, 1864, Dublin, The Culdees of the British Islands, reprinted 1994 by Llanerch  Publishers, p28-9)

During the reign of David 1 (1124-1153) Scottish dioceses became defined. His English education and connections no doubt weakened his attachment to the institutions of his native country, along with the influence of the English born Robert bishop of St Andrews who was brought to Scotland to promulgate the rule of St Augustine circa 1120s. It was later said " The Culdees were surely only Irish clergy. In the gradual corruption of the monastic order, they married and left their Culdeeships to their children: and, after the havoc introduced by the Danes, usurped the rank of secular clergy. In short, they were merely corrupted monks, such as abounded in all countries of Europe till the eleventh century, when the popes were forced to institute canons regular, whom the princes gradually introduced into the chief monasteries, instead of the old depraved monks". (W Reeves, 1864, Dublin, The Culdees of the British Islands, reprinted 1994 by Llanerch  Publishers, p31, 36)

Among the Cotton manuscripts in the British Museum is preserved a catalogue of the religious houses of England and Wales, at end of which is a list of the Scottish sees and the orders of their respective societies (c1272). Eight cathedral-monasteries list Culdees and two of these, St Andrews and Dunkeld also list Canonici nigri - regular canons of St Augustin. The term Culdee also occurred at another five non-cathedral monasteries (W Reeves, 1864, Dublin, The Culdees of the British Islands, reprinted 1994 by Llanerch  Publishers, p32-3). 

At  St Andrews the Culdees appear to have withstood the efforts of the king, pope and bishop until 1309. At Dunkeld they remained alongside a society of regular canons until the 1400s. At Brechin in Forfar the Culdees are not listed after 1248. Rosemarkey was reconstituted  by 1224. Culdees were exinct at Durnach by 1222; at Lismore by 1249; at Lochleven by 1145; at Abernethy by 1272; at Muthill by 1214. Culdees were recorded at York, perhaps as late as the reign of Stephen (1100 - 1135). (W Reeves, 1864, Dublin, The Culdees of the British Islands, reprinted 1994 by Llanerch  Publishers, p 40, 42, 43, 46, 48, 50, 52, 54, 57, 58-60). 

Anchorites:

Frequently mentioned with the Culdees from the ninth - tenth century. The Anchorite is enjoined to “be alone in a desert place apart in the neighbourhood of a chief monastery if you distrust in your conscience to be in the company of many”.

(N K Chadwick, 1963, the Age of the Saints in the Early Celtic Church, p 85)

Island sanctuaries were where the more extreme of the ascetics lived; they probably developed from those off the Italian and north Mediterranean coast of the fifth century. Perhaps a western development satisfying the same need for seclusion as the cells of the desert solitaries in the East, and the forest hermitages of eastern Gaul and Brittany of the same period.

(N K Chadwick, 1963, the Age of the Saints in the Early Celtic Church, p 95)

The architectural features of these early monastic and anchoritic settlements are in general fairly uniform and characteristic. There are usually one or more tiny beehive cells, commonly without any opening except a door, though there is sometimes also a tiny unglazed window, perhaps for ventilation. Generally there is also a chapel, about twelve feet long more or less, with a simple stone altar, and one or two ambries. The chapel is generally rectangular internally, but rounded externally at the corners. with an internal batter of corbelling towards the roof..

(N K Chadwick, 1963, the Age of the Saints in the Early Celtic Church, p 98)

A Rule of the Culdees:

Forgiveness from the heart to everyone.

Constant prayer for those who trouble thee.

Fervour in singing the office for the dead,

as if every faithful dead were a particular friend of thine.

Three labours in the day : viz. prayers, work and reading.

(N K Chadwick, 1963, the Age of the Saints in the Early Celtic Church, p 147)

A poem traditionally ascribed to a poet who died in 665 - 

a picture of the ideal monastery as he conceived it.

I wish, O Son of the living God, O ancient, eternal King, 

For a hidden little hut in the wilderness that it may be my dwelling.

An all-grey lithe little lark to be by its side, 

A clear pool to wash away sins through the grace of the Holy Spirit. ...

A southern aspect for warmth, a little brook across its door, 

A choice land with many gracious gifts such as be good for every plant....

A pleasant church and with the linen altar-cloth, a dwelling for God from Heaven;

Then, shining candles above the pure white Scriptures.... 

This is the husbandry I would take, I would choose, and will not hide it:

Fragrant leek, hens, salmon, trout, bees.

Raiment and food enough for me from the King of fair fame, 

And I to be sitting for a while praying to God in every place.'

(Kuno Meyer, Ancient Irish Poetry, p. 99. quoted in N K Chadwick, 1963, The Age of the Saints in the Early Celtic Church, p 160-1)  

See:  P Macquarrie, Early Christian Religious Houses in Scotland : foundation and function, Ch. 5 in 'Pastoral Care before the Parish', 1992, ed. J Blair & R Sharpe, 

p 117-129) Refers to early twelfth century communities of Celi De sharing religious houses with ordinary clerici and/or the family of a  lay abbot. at Abernethy; to Celi De  becoming celibate when part of a community at St Andrews; ninth century Celi De foundation at Castledermot; tenth century Celi De at Dunkeld. At Brechin a community of Celi De headed by a prior, which acted as a familia to the bishops, had by 1250 been transformed into a chapter of secular canons; Celi De also at other early churches.

The Clas community.



Important churches in Wales originally founded in the early medieval period (before c.1100) are often referred to by the Welsh term clas (plural clasau).  In some cases, these were also known as mother churches, since they had authority over an extensive area.  Comparable to Anglo-Saxon minsters, clasau were staffed by a community of clergy and usually headed by a man bearing the title of abbot, and were therefore different from Benedictine monasteries or reformed religious communities established from the late eleventh century onwards. More specifically, the word clas referred to the community associated with such a church: thus Gerald of Wales condemned the claswyr (lit. ‘clas-men’) who held the property of the church of St Davids before Bishop Bernard (1115-48) established a cathedral chapter there.  The Welsh laws and other sources show that the clas held rights in the land of the church which were shared with the abbot or, in episcopal sees, the bishop.  In the later Middle Ages most members of the surviving clasau were probably laymen rather than ordained clergy.  A famous example is the church of Llanynys in Denbighshire, where twenty-four portions were divided in the fourteenth century among the abbot and claswyr, of whom only one was a priest with cure of souls. (Pers. Comm. Huw Pryce, University of Wales, Bangor) 

The Pre Augustinian Community at Beddgelert
If there was a culdee-type community at Beddgelert, it may have been the type of community to receive rich land grants from the prince of Gwynedd in the mid/late twelfth century. The clas was a unique yet varied Welsh Christian community. No clas church has so far been identified in Eifionydd. It is a possibility that Beddgelert may have become a clas church. 

Beddgelert church in the twelfth century: “One of the most interesting ecclesiastical buildings [in Snowdonia] is the Augustinian Priory church, now the parish church of Beddgelert. The north wall of the nave is all that remains of twelfth century work. Early in the following century the chancel was rebuilt with its small and impressive triple east window and at the same time, or slightly later, the elaborate arcade leading into the north chapel was set up. Small as the building is, it remains a remarkable illustration of local Welsh workmanship, and one of the monuments to the power and piety of Llywelyn the Great, who gave or confirmed by charter many lands to the long-established 'celtic' monastery which ... became a priory of Austin Canons". (W J Hemp, 1948, Antiquities of Snowdonia, p 16 in Forestry Commission, Snowdonia: National Forest Park Guide)

The Church in Twelfth Century Gwynedd.

By the twelfth century the Norman threat to the independence of Gwynedd had been mastered, but the Norman urge for religious reform affected her indirectly. From now on the following reconstruction suggests itself. Under her princes from Gruffydd ap Cynan onwards the bishopric of Bangor came to predominate over the monastic body there. At the same time the princes came to respect the clerical way of life which the Augustinian canons received and introduced as far west as Haughmond in Shropshire; they supported it by gifts at Nefyn and elsewhere.

Towards the end of the twelfth century the fresh zeal of the Cistercians impressed Llywelyn Fawr still more; he invited them into Gwynedd and established them at Aberconwy. But neither he nor his successors neglected the remaining Welsh monks of Celtic tradition, those of Beddgelert and the islands of Enlli, Ynys Seiriol and perhaps Ynys Tudwal. They re-founded them, so sponsoring their reconstruction under a rule already familiar, the Augustinians, as better suited to their tradition than the Cistercian was; but they favoured those who were closest to that tradition, giving the island monks or hermits of Enlli and Ynys Seiriol most or all of the endowments of their associated churches, Aberdaron or Penmon."

(C N Johns, The Celtic Monasteries of North Wales, TCHS vol 21, 1960, p 40-41)

Land Grants to the Church:

It is not clear why certain lands were granted to the church in the early Medieval period. The selection of Enlli, Ynys Seriol, Caer Gybi -  remote, isolated islands - may have been made at the behest of ermetic monks, or by local territorial lords wishing to neutralise sites which guarded important seaways. Similarly the sites of Clynnog Fawr, Tywyn and Beddgelert guarded strategic route ways across the Lleyn peninsular and through the mountains. 

Their relationship with early medieval secular high status sites such as Dinas Emrys is not known. At Dinas Emrys the later square tower, possibly built circa 1188 by Rhodri ap Owain who held Arfon,  was slighted by Llewelyn ap Iorwerth before he granted the surrounding township to the Cistercian Abbey of Aberconway about 1199.

It is not known why later princes of Gwynedd granted particular lands and not others. 

There may be a link with their upland cattle pastures, strategic route-ways  or territorial boundaries.

The Augustinians may have been deliberately given former 'celtic' communities to counter balance the strength of the Cistercians, or because they were perceived as closer in practice to the earlier communities. This may have been a political U-turn or planned from the outset. 

Gresham suggests that  the Augustinian Canons of Beddgelert served the grange of Nanhwynain, which had been given by Llewelyn Fawr to the Cistercian Abbey of Aberconway. (C A Gresham, NLWJ vol xvii, no3, 1972, A Lease from the Last Prior of Bethkylhert, p 269) This seems very unlikely, although the Canons would have had to traverse Cistercian land to travel to Dolwyddelan church and Augustinian lands there from at least 1268.

Background to the developments in the church in Europe, the founding of Augustinian houses & the implications in Wales.
Landscapes of Monasticism

Their choice of sites and the architecture and plans of the buildings and precincts reflected both the ideology and practical requirements of communities with particular regulations of life. Their needs placed demands upon the resources of the land, for food, fuel and building materials. In consequence, even the most deliberately secluded communities could hardly avoid becoming focal points in the landscape as landmarks and route centres. 

… Many of them were endowed from the time of their first foundation with lands which were intended to provide sustenance and income to support the community.

Choice of settlement location: The Rule of St Augustine had been adopted by communities of regular canons in Italy and France during the later eleventh century, and soon after 1100 new Augustinian houses were being founded in England; but the sheer flexibility of the rule meant that it became a convenient catch-all for labelling a wide miscellany of pre-existing communities, emerging from hermitages and old secular minsters to hospital foundations. As a result, Augustinian houses have an almost infinite range of siting characteristics throughout Europe.

(James Bond, Landscape, the Richest Historical Record, ed D Hooke,  Society for Landscape Studies, 2000, p 63-75)

The Origins of monasticism in the British Isles: The Celtic Tradition.

…… It seems likely that some settled communities of hermits, monks or priests were beginning to appear by the later fifth century, and they soon became a feature of the celtic west. Strong evidence from Ireland, where monasticism underwent a particularly vigorous expansion between the sixth and eighth centuries and a wide range of monastic settlements developed. …… The situation is more complex in Britain, where “celtic” monasteries in the west and north were variously affected by local, Roman, Gaulish, Breton and Irish influences, and often then overlain by Anglo-Saxon settlements.  

… Welsh traditions from the early seventh century indicate the importance of the great monastic school reputedly founded by Illtyd, circa 425-505, at Llantwit Major. 

… The occupation of offshore islands such as Bardsey, Holyhead, Priestholm and Caldey reflect the continuing ascetic and eremitic tradition. 

…The status of sites was itself subject to change: many which began as genuine monastic foundations lapsed into loose-knit communities of secular clerics, or passed into secular hands.

… The appearance of the first monastic communities had immediate implications for the wider landscape. While a solitary hermit or small peripatetic group might hope to survive on the offerings of the faithful, larger communities permanently settled in one place needed to be sustained by more reliable means. Monastic discipline ensured resources of co-operative labour, and monastic founders had the wider contacts to facilitate the introduction of new technologies. Biographies of many early Irish, Welsh & Breton holy men record the burning of scrub, the felling of trees, the construction of sea-dykes to assist reclamation, the planting of hedges, the building of field walls, experiments with ploughs, the construction of corn driers and watermills, the introduction of new strains of fruit, and the dissemination of crafts such as bee-keeping. … Allusions to the sowing of barley, harvesting and threshing,  a barn with grain sufficient grain to sustain the community for a year, baking bread, the keeping of sheep and cattle, the monks building a cashel, importing wattles and timber for building and collecting reeds for thatching. … the fostering of industrial activity is also apparent from the archaeological evidence of early glass- and bronze-working at Iona and Whithorn.

Anglo-Saxon Monasteries:

… There is a considerable grey area between “proper” monastic communities and the miscellany of minsters and clasau occupied by various sorts of secular clerics, as well as a number of dubious foundations which may be no more than fictional devices for avoiding the payment of secular dues.

Sanctity revived: the re-establishment of ancient monastic sites.

…Even the Cistercians, despite their professed preference for sites far from human habitation, were not wholly immune from the pull of ancient sanctity. In Wales and the Marches at least half a dozen Cistercian abbeys have traditions of nearby hermitages or celtic clasau as predecessors, and both Welsh founders and Marcher lords alike seem to have been drawn towards such sites, though perhaps for divergent motives, the former out of respect for ancient traditions, the latter from a wish to extinguish them. (James Bond, Landscape, the Richest Historical Record, ed D Hooke,  Society for Landscape Studies, 2000, p 63-75)

In Europe a wave of revival and reform swept through the Western church during the eleventh century. It combined with increasing alienation from the values of the developing urban scene to promote the eremitic way of life. In the majority of cases the change from hermitage to priory was dependent upon this selfsame spiritual zeal; the guiding impetus for the transformation usually came from within the community itself and was based on a desire to safeguard religious standards in the face of increasing numbers. (The Transformation of Hermitages into Augustinian Priories in Twelfth Century England, Jane Herbert, p 135, in Ed W J Sheils, Monks, Hermits and the Ascetic Tradition, Studies in Church History, Vol 22, 1985, Ecclesiastical History Society).

The AUGUSTINIANS.

St Augustine (c396-430), bishop of Hippo in north Africa, argued that all priest not just monks should life in common. He used the biblical text “all who believed were together and had all things in common; and sold their possessions and goods and parted them to all men as every man had need” (Acts of the Apostles ch2, v44-45)

This was adapted by the sixth century to form the Rule of St Augustine. (Monastic and Religious Orders in Britain, 1000-1300, Janet Burton, 1994, Cambridge University Press, pp 43-55).

The Augustinian Order arose about the eighth century, adopting at first the name of the Lord’s Brethren, but later calling themselves Canons. They became practically monks, adopting the cloister life, but abstaining from the abjuration of individual property. In the eleventh century, reformed rules were adopted, and the Order was separated into two divisions, Canons Regular (or Austin Canons) and Seculars, both divisions inhabiting the same monastery, but the Regulars renouncing private property. At the Reformation many Austin Canons adopted evangelical doctrines.

(T Elias, 1898, Abbeys and Convents of the Vale of Conway, p 31-32; T Elias. 1897, The History and Associations of the Abbeys and Convents of the Vales of Conway and District, p 29-62.

The Augustinian Canons were a monastic order founded by a community of clerics in northern Italy and southern France during the 11th century. The Papal Synods of 1059 and 1063 gave official blessing to the order and by the beginning of the 12th century the communities had adopted the Rule of St Augustine of Hippo. The monks were also called Black Monks because of the colour of their habit. They were subject to the authority of local bishops and could undertake parochial responsibilities. (Meic Stephens, 1986, The Oxford Companion to the Literature of Wales; D Knowles, 1948-59, The Religious Order in England; J C Dickinson, 1950, The Origins of the Augustin Canons and their Introduction into England)

Canons were essentially priests who lived in a community & who normally exercised the care of souls in some way. Those who followed a rule were called Canons Regular (regula – rule), while the others were Canons Secular (seaculum, world). 

Secular canons were conversant with the world, performed spiritual offices to the laity, and took upon them the cure of souls, which the Regulars could not do without dispensation. They differed in nothing almost from ordinary priests, save that they were in some places confined to live under one roof, as the monks and Regular canons did, yet they generally lived apart, and were maintained by distinct prebends, almost in the same manner with the  canons and prebendaries of our cathedral and collegiate churches at this day. (Tanner’s Notitia Monastica., 1730, Preface xvii - xviii)
Regular canons were such as lived under some rule. They were a less strict sort of Religious than the monks, but lived together under one roof, had a common dormitory and refectory and were obliged to observe the statutes of their order.

Their habit was a long black cassock with a white rochet over it and over that a black cloak and hood. The monks were always shaved, but these canons wore beards, and cap on their heads. (Tanner’s Notitia Monastica. 1730, Preface xvii - xviii)

The Lateran Council of 1059 gave authority to the adoption of a common life by the clergy and by 1100 a number of communities of clerics were living in common in accordance with papal decrees. Many were called regular canons, that is, canons (clerical monks) who followed a rule, that of St Augustine, adopted gradually as the canons searched for an authority for their way of life, which would give a weight of authority and historical respectability to their way of life. The Rule of Augustine came to be the standard one for houses of canons.

It laid down only the basic requirements and could be adapted to encompass local customs. The regular canons lived a common life according to a monastic timetable, but the wish to emulate the life of the apostles meant that it was desirable to adapt that timetable to accommodate concerns of a pastoral or social nature. It was suitable for use by communities serving collegiate churches, cathedrals & hospitals - popular among founders well into the 13th century. 

Regular canons, within a monastic regime, and without the ties of family and possessions, could serve the pastoral needs of a district. (Monastic and Religious Orders in Britain, 1000-1300, Janet Burton, 1994, Cambridge University Press, pp 43- 55).

The rule was adopted by the Canons Regular who thus became known as Augustinian Canons. Unlike Benedict’s rule, this rule contented itself with general principles, leaving details to be filled in by customary uses. It provided for a life lived in a monastery – larger houses generally became known as abbeys, smaller ones as priories – by men vowing to live an unmarried life in obedience to their abbot (prior) and without property of their own. A moderate life resulted. Meat was not absent from their table, and their form of work tended to be more intellectual than manual. The very flexibility of the rule proved to be its greatest asset.

Many of the larger houses provided priests for parishes in the neighbourhood. The ability of the Augustinian canons to lead a common life and adapt that life to other needs made them successful journeymen in the monastic movement. Nothing glamorous or even flashy about them: they said their prayers and led lives of practical Christianity. 

One medieval commentator summed up their life: “The habit they wear is neither sumptuous nor ragged, and they thus avoid pride and the affectation of holiness. They do not need many things and content themselves with modest expenditures”.

(The History of the Church in the Middle Ages. By F Donald Logan, Routledge, 2002, p137-8)

Regular canons of St Augustine wore black cloaks when outside monastery, which lead to their being called black canons. A canon was originally a priest on the official list of diocesan clergy as distinct from one serving in a monastery or at a private chapel. They lived in large clergy houses or collegiate churches, under a common superior.

Regular canons were so called because they lived under a REGULA - rule. Others were secular canons who lived in the world - SECULUM. They adopted the Rule of St Augustine, reinforced with various rules or observances and they borrowed ideas from the Benedictines. The Augustinian ideal was less severe, with shorter round of worship and their rules over fasting and silence were less exacting than the Cistercians being a middle way between the excessive austerity of the monks and the excessive interest in the world of the secular canons. There was a lack of common origin, so observances varied greatly.

From end of twelfth century some canons were taking duties at parish churches, either in or near the conventual’s church or a distant parish church of which the house was patron. Some served hospitals serving travellers, the sick or the aged. Normally they were under the supervision of the bishop. After 1215 they had to hold chapters to enforce law and maintain good discipline. There were few large & many small houses. The unofficial minimum was 13, and none reached 50 in England. (Monastic Life in Medieval England, Dickinson, 1961, Adam & Charles Black., p 76 -78)
Augustinians were willing to accept a frugal endowment. (See also R W Southern, Western Society and the Church in the Middle Ages, Hammondsworth, 1970, p 246) 

There was more secular control of the English Church after 1066; influence to change therefore came from secular patrons. Patronage of an Augustinian house was an option favoured by patrons drawn from the lower ranks of nobility. (The Transformation of Hermitages into Augustinian Priories in Twelfth Century England, Jane Herbert, p 143-44, in Ed W J Sheils, Monks, Hermits and the Ascetic Tradition, Studies in Church History, Vol 22, 1985, Ecclesiastical History Society).


Monastic and Religious Orders in Britain, 1000-1300: Before the Normans 
In Wales the institution which corresponded most closely to the monastery was the clas church. This comprised a church in its enclosure which fulfilled the function of a mother church, or minster church, and could have had a number of dependent chapels. The head of the clas was the abbot, who ruled the claswyr, originally monks, but by the eleventh century secular canons, … were in charge of worship and parochial responsibilities. The claswyr took a share of the revenues of the church rather than their being administered in common. They were often married, and it was accepted practice for them to pass on their share of the clas as a hereditary benefice to their sons. Their function and purpose were parochial rather than ascetic withdrawal from the world.

Alongside there existed in Wales a tradition of eremiticism, the solitary life of a hermit. Gerald of Wales refers to a lively hermit tradition reinforcing or even replacing communal monasticism. (Monastic and Religious Orders in Britain, 1000-1300, Janet Burton, 1994, Cambridge University Press, p18).

After 1110 Bishop Bernard of St Davids obtained St Peters, Carmarthen, from Battle abbey, possibly intending to introduce the concept of regular canons to Wales and oust the traditional clas establishment while retaining its parochial function. 

In Scotland, Culdee communities - both eremitical and collegiate - were ripe targets for conversion to regular canons. They were popular with founders, as men in orders were still clerics following the apostolic life, thus able to have a wider social function than monks who were vowed to a life inside a cloister. A house of canons required less financial resources from the founders and this was as appealing as an inclination to parish or pastoral work. (Monastic and Religious Orders in Britain, 1000-1300, Janet Burton, 1994, Cambridge University Press, pp 43-55).

The Augustinians in Wales.

The Augustinians, or Black Canons, came to England in 1096 and opened their first British house at Colchester.  In Wales priories were established in 1103 at Llanthony Prima, 1148 at Carmarthen and 1200 at Haverfordwest. The old monasteries of Penmon, Bardsey and Beddgelert joined the order about 1200. The priories developed close links with the native population and promoted Welsh culture by copying manuscripts and patronizing the poets. All six Augustinian priories in Wales were dissolved between 1536-9. (Meic Stephens, 1986, The Oxford Companion to the Literature of Wales; D Knowles, 1948-59, The Religious Order in England; J C Dickinson, 1950, The Origins of the Augustin Canons and their Introduction into England)

There were three phases in the establishment of Augustinian houses in England & Wales:

1st
 1100 - 1135: This was the most important, with a quite remarkable spread to all parts of Britain comprising 46 foundations. Paramount to this success is seen to be the influence of the court of Henry 1.

2nd 
1136-1200: This reveals a marked move towards the final distribution pattern, and there were 83 foundations.

3rd 
From 1200: there were a further 44 foundations, whereas there were no more Benedictine and Cistercian Orders founded.

(Dr David Robinson, The Augustinian Canons and their estates of England & Wales, Society for Landscape Studies, Newsletter Spring/Summer 1998).

Developments in Thirteenth Century Wales 
1215 The Fourth Lateran Council introduced provincial chapters, periodic meetings for all heads of local houses. Princes of north Wales who had already patronised  Haughmond, Shropshire, now lent their support to local houses. This was not an area within which Norman power stretched. As in Cornwall and Scotland, there was a take-over of celtic sites. At Bardsey, Beddgelert, Penmon and St Tudwal’s Island, churches devoted to regular observances were established on sites with a celtic religious significance  and exercised  a parochial function.

The princes of north Wales, like the Scottish aristocracy and clergy, saw the Augustinian canons as worthy successors to the celtic traditions of the clas church and the Culdees. Haverfordwest Priory was founded before 1213 on a hermitage site. There is evidence of Welsh recruitment in the north. There was diversity, with no Augustinian style of architecture, and no superimposed uniformity.

(Monastic and Religious Orders in Britain, 1000-1300, Janet Burton, 1994, Cambridge University Press, pp 60-62)

1215 The Lateran Council introduced a daily mass said by priest to the Virgin Mary, and the construction of Lady Chapel at the East end of a church. 

Augustinians  were smaller houses and they lacked the constitutional control of Cistercians. (p154) Their services were marked by their moderate length. 

From Bridlington Priory  there survives a twelfth century list of suitable occupations allocated to a canon by his superior for those periods when he was not in church:- reading, explaining & preaching the Word of God (?in cloister or in parish), practising for divine worship, preparing parchment, writing, illuminating and correcting books, making and repairing clothes, making implements such as wooden spoons & candlesticks, & weaving mats. Then come the outdoor pursuits - digging the garden, laying out beds & sowing seeds, pruning and grafting, ploughing, reaping & mowing. 

Most Augustinian houses were priories with priors (cf. Bardsey abbey with Abbot).

Smaller priories struggled to maintain the apostolic number of 12. By 1215 minimum age of 17-19 to become a postulant. 

(Monastic and Religious Orders in Britain, 1000-1300, Janet Burton, 1994, Cambridge University Press, pp 140, 160-163, 165, 168, 174)

The Augustinians, having no constitutional ties with English Houses, recruited Welsh novices locally, but the composition of their members was related to the realities of political power. 

To improve monastic discipline the Lateran Council of 1215 established three-yearly meetings of heads of houses. In 1216 Augustinians provincial chapter held in Leicester, and in 1220 in Bedford. Then the North & South divided. Records of the North decisions survive from 1223-1302, but Wales was in the South division and none of their records have survived. The Bishops visited each house. 

Gerald of Wales  in the early thirteenth century commented that “Augustinian canons are more content than any of the  others with a humble and modest way of life; far less given to gluttony and greed”. (Spec Eccl (R521) iv, 244) 

Monasteries, like cathedral, collegiate and the Welsh clas schools, continued to provide some basic education for oblates (oblate: a child given to the church). (p188)

Most Welsh vernacular poetry from the Middle Ages survives from four monastic manuscripts, the Black Book of Carmarthan - Augustinian, was probably copied in the early thirteenth century. (Monastic and Religious Orders in Britain, 1000-1300, Janet Burton, 1994, Cambridge University Press, pp 177, 183, 186, 193)

The Welsh Prince’s Rights over Ecclesiastical Estates.


Fines of amobr and ebediw paid to the abbott of Bardsey by tenants of the abadeaeth of Aberdaron in 1252. (Rec Caern, 252; Welsh Medieval Society, J B Smith, 1972, p 397). Both dues were received by the prior of Priestholm from his tenants later in the fourteenth century (A Carr, Extent of Anglesey, TAAS, 1971-2, p 150-272) 

The prior of Beddgelert claimed the right to amobr from his tenants in 1348 (Huw Pryce, 1993, Native Law & The Church in Medieval Wales, p 218-9,)


Llywelyn ap Iorwerth & Llewelyn ap Gruffudd imposed their authority over all the lands in their territory, including episcopal land and insisted the need for churches’ sanctuary rights and braint (privilege)  to be confirmed by the prince, and the subordination to him of churches’ temporal jurisdiction.

(Huw Pryce, 1993, Native Law & The Church in Medieval Wales, p 241)


The legal rules influence Llywelyn ap Gruffudd and may be echoes of Llewewlyn ap Iorwerth’s ecclesiastical polices. “The greater number of fiscal and jurisdictional rights claimed for the prince over “abbot-land” by comparison  with 

“hospital-land” and “bishop-land” in the Iorwerth Redaction probably relates to the authority exercised by Llewelyn ap Iorwerth over churches headed by men using the title “abbot”. The prince transferred the church and lands of PENMON, including the abadaeth (land of native churches) to the Augustinian canons in two grants of 1221 and 1237. BARDSEY was almost certainly granted to the Augustinians by Llewelyn at the beginning of the thirteenth century and he also appears to have granted BEDDGELERT to them.  (C N John, Celtic Monasteries of North Wales, TCHS, 1960, p20-27; Ms 392 - Welsh Medieval Society: Selected Essays by T Jones Pierce, J B Smith ed., Cardiff 1972) 

In addition, the land granted to the Cistercian Abbeys of Aberconway and Cymer, which Llywelyn confirmed in his charters of  1199 and 1209 respectively, may have included the sites of (presumably by then laicised) native churches. (cf C A Gresham, The Aberconwy Charter: Further Considerations, BBCS 30, 1982-3, p 323-4; I.d. Cymer Abbey, p 149).

In reforming Bardsey Llewelyn ap Iorwerth apparently determined that the secular lord of Cymydmaen, the commote in which the island and the associated mainland church and abadaeth of Aberdaron lay, should receive annual porthiant dues and a share in fines from the abadaeth (Rec Caern. 252). Llywelyn himself was said to have taken dues from the lands of the Augustinians at Nefyn. (Cartulary of Haughmond, ed Rees. No 803), while his successors Llywelyn ap Gruffudd and Dafydd ap Gruffudd allegedly took putura from the lands of Basingworke Abbey and Bardsey. 

(D Stephenson, Governance of Gwynedd, 55, 72 n41)

These transfers of Welsh churches and their lands to the Augustinians, already begun by Llewelyn’s uncles’ grant of Nefyn to the canons of Haughmond in the late twelfth century, (C N Johns, Celtic Monasteries of North Wales, TCHS, 1960, p28-9) point towards the prince’s having considerable control over “abbot-land”. The basis of that control is unclear. Possibly Llywelyn’s family had a stake in some of the churches: later genealogical evidence alleges that Idwal ap Gruffudd ap Cynan had been abbot of Penmon (presumably in the mid-later twelfth century), and Cadwallon ab Owain Gwynedd abbot of Bardsey (presumably in the later twelfth century) These would have been Llywelyn’s great uncle and uncle respectively. (Huw Pryce, 1993, Native Law & The Church in Medieval Wales, p 244)

The passage on ecclesiastical estates and jurisdiction in the Iorwerth Redaction and Llyfr Colan is explicable, then, in terms of two concerns of Llywelyn ap Iorwerth for which other evidence survives.

The first is the prince’s efforts to reform the Church, both by bringing existing churches into line with the mainstream religious life of Europe, through granting them to the Augustinians, and by endowing the Cistercians and Knight’s Hospitallers. (Huw Pryce, 1993, Native Law & The Church in Medieval Wales, p 214-5).

Abadaeth - nouns used in thirteenth century records to denote land of native churches headed by individuals who used the title “abbot”, such as Penmon and Bardsey. Certainly the rules under discussion are much more likely to refer to the estates of old established native churches - whether headed by ordained or lay abbots, or transferred to the Augustinian canons - than to lands belonging to the new Cistercian foundations such as Aberconwy, Cymer and Basingwerk “which were unlikely to have possessed properties with tenants when they were established. By contrast the native churches claimed and exercised significant rights of lordship over tenants on their estates”.

The second is Llywelyn’s desire to extend princely jurisdiction over theft and other crimes (cf St Asaph). (Huw Pryce, 1993, Native Law & The Church in Medieval Wales, p 246)

The Privileges of Arfon was possibly an attempt to erode the privileges of lay lords in Arfon (Ancient Laws & Institutes of Wales, A Owen, Record Comm., 1841, I, 104-6; Venedotion Code II, ii; LL B Smith BBCS, 1984 p 158-176; Huw Pryce, 1993, Native Law & The Church in Medieval Wales, p 247)

Summary of the RE- FORMATION of the Christian community in Gwynedd.

Neither Llewelyn Fawr nor his successors neglected the remaining Welsh monks of celtic tradition, those of Beddgelert and the islands Enlli, Ynys Seriol and perhaps Ynys Tudwal. They re-founded them, so sponsoring their reconstitution under a rule already familiar, the Augustinians, as better suited to their tradition than the Cistercian was. (C N Johns, The Celtic Monasteries of North Wales, TCHS vol 21, 1960 p 40-41)

As a result of the destruction of the original charters of grants to Beddgelert in the 1283 fire, the earliest documentary reference to both the re-founding of the priory and the grants received from the Welsh princes is the 1286 letter of Bishop Anian.

In April 1286 Anian, Bishop of Bangor, states that “the house of the valley of the Blessed Mary in Eryri ... is the senior religious house in all Wales with the exception of Bardigeya, the Isle of Saints”. (H Longueville Jones, 1847, Arvona Medieva, No II, Beddgelert Priory, Arch. Camb., Vol II)

On consideration of the available evidence it is now suggested that Bishop Anian most likely meant “senior” in the date of Augustinian foundations in Gwynedd. It is not accurate to  say it was senior “in all Wales”. He is unlikely to have meant “senior” in the age of the  earlier settlement, the status of founder, in the size or value of land holding, or in respect to all reformed houses in Wales.

Other Augustinian foundations in Gwynedd may be dated as follows:

Bardsey : 
A charter is dated 1252 ; it possibly refers back to 1202; 

Beddgelert : 
Charter were lost in the 1283 fire; the founding charter must be post Giraldus' comments circa 1216 and pre the 1240 death of Llywelyn Fawr, and may be pre Penmon (1221), i.e. circa 1216-1220.

Penmon :
Charters to Ynys Lannog (Priestholm) dated 1221 & 1229. Penmon  is named in 1237. 

(C N Johns , 1960,   The Celtic Monasteries of North Wales, TCHS, p 14-43; H Pryce, 1993, Native Law & the Church in Medieval Wales p 244; K L Maund, 1996, Handlist of the Acts of Native Welsh Princes 1132-1283, p35-53) .

Ynys Tudwall : The date of foundation is unknown, but a priory is listed in 1254. 

(W E Lunt, The Taxation of Norwich)

However, a prior of the isle of Glannau is mentioned in 1199. (Calendar of Papal Register, Papal Letters Vol 1, 1198-1303, page 8)

Priors of Henli are mentioned in 1203 and 1203. (Calendar of Papal Register, Papal Letters Vol 1, 1198-1303, pages 13 and 14)

On Enlli (Bardsey), the Abbey of St Mary became an Augustinian Abbey before 1240, when it is recorded in Liberate Roll 24 Hen 111, i, 495.  (See H E Salter, 1922, The Chapters of the Augustinian Canons, p 129,187) 




The Augustinian House at Beddgelert.

Probably early in the thirteenth century this primitive Celtic institution  at Beddgelert was brought into line with orthodox standards under Norman influence across the border, as were similar other ones, and the hermits of Snowdon were transformed into a priory of Canons Regular under the Rule of St Augustine. It was clearly at this time that the priory church was built (ca 1230). (C A Gresham, 1973, Eifionydd, p 60) It is probable that prince Llewelyn ap Iorwerth authorised  and paid for this building work. 

Beddgelert and Penmon priories have both left architecture worthy of such a widespread order, and of the thirteenth century, which is also the age of their charters.

A like movement (to that concerning Penmon) suggests itself for the founding of Beddgelert of the priory of Valley St Mary of  Snowdon(ia), as it is named from 1268 onwards. The priory church remains with triple lancets at the east end similar to the dormitory windows at Penmon, with a nave arcade of a style consistent with them.

The charters were granted by the same rulers who granted or confirmed those of Penmon. ... apart from some land in Lleyn, they had a fairly compact territory, much like the abadaeth at Penmon or Aberdaron. ... Near Beddgelert it marched with the sheep-walk of the Cistercian abbey of Aberconwy ... (which) may well have pushed the old religious into seeking association with another established and regular order for protection against the favoured and well-organised Cistercians.

(C N Johns, The Celtic Monasteries of North Wales,  TCHS vol 21, 1960 p 24-27)

“The setting up of territorial dioceses, the formation of parishes and the introduction of stricter discipline, dealt a death blow to one of the most ancient characteristic institutions of the Welsh church - the clas. Of early monastic origin, the clas consisted of  a body of canon attached to a mother church. Many of the clasau had enviable reputations for sanctity and learning … but many …by the time of the Norman conquest had fallen into decay. They usually comprised hereditary canons and were often headed by laymen who had appropriated to himself the lands of the church. … The continued existence of some of the clasau was only ensured by their transformation into religious houses belonging to orders of secular canons … as at Beddgelert, Penmon and Bardsey. … ancient Celtic houses which … adopted the rule of the Austin Canons in order to survive” (Glanmor Williams, 1962, The Welsh Church from Conquest to Reformation, p 17,18, 21).

“Beddgelert became an Augustinian priory, which seems to have taken over the function of the old community, being responsible for the spiritual care of a large indeterminate district round their house covering much of Snowdonia, for it held not only the rectory of Beddgelert but also those of Llanfihangel y Pennant, Llanfair-is-gaer with Betws Garmon, and Dolwyddelan which together accounted for that same wide tract of country encircling Snowdon on the west and south sides. The prior would have appointed a regular canon of his house to serve each of the churches or dependent chapels in the places named. ... Before the Reformation the parish of Beddgelert had a very shadowy existence.” (C A Gresham, Parish of Beddgelert, TCHS, 1969, p21-23) However it must be noted that it is not known when the community at Beddgelert took responsibility for these other churches and parishes.

After 1240 there were uneasy and frequently hostile relations between the princes and many of the leading ecclesiastics, especially in areas in which military confrontation between the princes and their political opponents was likely. (D Stephenson, The Governance of Gwynedd, 1984, p183-4)

The thirteenth century Grants  of land to the priory of Beddgelert in the context of regional events. 

The 1286 documents from Anian, Bishop of Bangor and King Edward I are the earliest surviving lists of the grants made by the Welsh princes to the priory at Beddgelert and they are shown below. They are undated but it has been suggested that they are in chronological order. (D Stephenson, 1984, The Governance of Gwynedd, p 157)

1286 April 1: To all the faithful in Christ, who shall see or hear these letters. Anian, by divine permission, the humble minister of the church of Bangor, eternal salvation in the Lord. Know that we have seen various charters of divers Princes to the Prior and Convent of the Valley of the Blessed Mary of Snowdon. That is to say, 

the charter of Llewelin the Great, over all the land of Kyndewewic ap Rannaut; 

Also the charter of Lewelin, son of Griffin, over all the lands of the sons of Ithael de Penard; also the charters of Lewelin, son of Griffin, over all the lands of Tehan, at Kenynbeind and Lecheitaur;

Also the charter of the Lord Owen over all the Vill, which is called Tref Ybeyrd, in Kynind Meney;

Also the charter of  the Lord Lewelin, son of Griffin, over all that land and place of Beckellers;

Also the charter of the Lord David over all the lands which Ierberd Vab Yerfeynt may have had, and Feraul at Epennant;

Also concerning the said lands we have seen Papal letters, confirmatory with bulls, not cancelled, not abolished, nor in any way weakened in effect.

Whereupon, know all, that the said house of the Blessed Mary is the senior religious house in all Wales, (except the Island of Saints, Bardigeya,) and of better hospitality and of more common resort for the poor, and for the English and Welsh travellers, for those passing from England and West Wales to North Wales, and for those going from Ireland and North Wales into England. But, to the no small loss and common deficiency of all, the said house having been totally destroyed by an accidental fire, although in the time of hospitality it must suffer the greatest destruction, has nevertheless been fully restored by the pious, Catholic and liberal king, by the grace of God, Lord Edward. And because it is a pious act to assist the afflicted and oppressed, We, by the mercy of God, and the intersession of his Mother, and trusting in the suffrages of all the Saints, do mercifully relax forty days of the penance enjoined them to all the benefactors of the said house, assisting it from whatever quarters, who from the goods, granted them by God, have given it pious alms and other favours, so that they be truly penitent and confessed. In testimony of which, etc, Given at Maesyllan, on the octave of the Annunciation of the Blessed Mary, in the year of our Lord, 1286.

(H Longueville Jones, 1847, Arvona Mediaeva, No II, Beddgelert Priory, Arch Camb., Vol II; D E Jenkins, 1899, Beddgelert Facts Fairies & Folklore, p94; Dugdale Monasticon Anglicanum vol vi p 200 new edition; Rymer Foedera Et Convent etc vol ii p316, AD 1286; 14 Edw I., Ex bundella Brevium et Literarum; 14 Edw 1, in Turri)

(Syllabus of Rymer Foedera Record edition Vol i, p 102; see vol 1 part 2 p 664;

see also Original edition : ii, p 313, 316-7;  Hague edition : I  piii.7; viii, p 184)

This could not be found in the NLW editions in  Sept 2003.

1286 May 10: The King to the archbishop, etc, greeting. Brother Madoc, Prior of the House of the Blessed Mary of Bethkelert, and brother Hugh, fellow canon with himself of the same house, having come to us, have humbly and devoutly supplicated us that, whereas all the buildings of the Priory itself, and the charters and others their instruments given to that Priory concerning different lands and tenements, have unfortunately been, together with the same instruments lately burnt, we should for the sake of charity take care to make for them and their successors, serving God in the same place some security  for the lands and tenements aforesaid; and because the venerable father, Anian, Bishop of Bangor, has sent to us his letters patent, by which he testified that he had seen the charters of divers Princes granted to the Prior and Convent of the aforesaid place, viz.: 

the charter of  Lewelin the Great, concerning all the land of Kindeluluyt, of Pennant; the charter of Lewelin, son of Griffin, concerning all the lands of the sons of Ixthael of Pennard; 

the charter of Lewelin, son of Griffin, concerning all the land of the men of Treban, at Kenynbemd and Letheyeaur; 

the charter of the Lord Owen concerning all the Vill, which is called Frefynerd in Kimidmeney; 

the charter of Lewelin, son of Griffin, concerning all that land and place of Betkelert; the charter of the Lord David concerning all the land of Adver, in Ypenant; 

the charter of  the Lord David of all the land of Legwaret, Vayre, Gneyr, of Penant; and the charter concerning all the land  which Iorverd Vab Yrefyrat and Steyraul had in Epennant.

We, piously compassionating the innumerable losses which the aforesaid Prior and Convent have sustained by the aforesaid combustion, and giving full faith to the laudable testimony of the aforesaid bishop concerning the inspection of the aforesaid charters, do, for the salvation of our own souls and of the souls of our predecessors and heirs, accept the aforesaid donations of the aforesaid lands made to the aforesaid Priory by the aforesaid donors; and, for ourselves and our heirs, as far as in us lies, do grant and confirm them to the aforesaid Prior and Convent, according as they have hitherto reasonably used these donations, and to their successors for ever.

These being witnesses: the Venerable Father Robert Burnell, bishop of Bath & Wells, our chancellor; Edmund, Earl of Lancaster, our brother; Gilbert de Clare, Earl of Gloucester & Hereford; Edmund, Earl of Cornwall, our relation; Edmund de Mortimer; William de Breus; Robert, son of John (Fitz-John?) William de Leyburne, and others. Given by our hand, at Canterbury, the 10th day of May.

(Charter of 14 Edw I, n5;Cal of Charter Rolls vol II, 1257-1300. Page 337. See Monastocon, VI, 2001, no ii) 

King Edward I had thus confirmed to the priory all the lands granted by the Welsh princes in the charters lost in the fire.

The dates of the lost charters are now disputed. (See K L Maund, 1996, Handlist of the Acts of Native Welsh Princes 1132-1283, p35-53; D Stevenson, 1984, The Governance of Gwynedd & C A Gresham, 1973, Eifionydd) 

It is not known what land the priory had, apart from land immediately around it at Beddgelert, at its re-forming c1220s.  It seems unlikely that Llewelyn Fawr would not have granted some land at the time of re-formation. 

Probably chronological order of the grants, in the context of other events:

Circa 1220, at the time of its reformation as an Augustinian Priory it is likely that there were grants of unknown lands by Llewelyn ap Iorwerth. This probably included lands near his castle at Dolwyddelan as no grant survives for this land, some of which was returned to Llewelyn ap Gruffydd in 1268/9. The Dolwyddelan land may however have been associated with the appropriation of Dolwyddelan church by the priory pre 1268/9.

FIRST GRANT: pre 1240.

“The charter of Llewelin the Great over all the land of Kyndewewic ap Rannaut”. 

(1st in Anian) 

“The charter of  Lewelin the Great concerning all the land of Kindeluluyt, of Pennant”. (1st in  Edward I) 

Llewelyn Fawr [Llewelyn ap Iorwerth, ruling Gwynedd c1195 until his death in 1240] granted to Beddgelert 'all the land of Cynddelw Llwyd of Pennant' (See K L Maund, 1996, Handlist of the Acts of Native Welsh Princes 1132-1283, no 159, p50; Record of Caernarvon p 116) 

This was probably  land in the large free township of Pennant in Eifionydd, in which the priory was situated in the easternmost corner. Its location has not been identified, but several small pieces of lands in Pennant still belonged to the priory at its dissolution.

c1230 Beddgelert church was remodelled to the Augustinian order. The high windows on the south side were probably meant to clear a building, such as a cloister, abutting this wall. The east, north and west walls of the church built in the latter part of the reign of Llewelyn Fawr still remain. Conventual buildings lay to the south of the church. Ruins known as Plas Prior and remains of burnt material have often been noted in the graveyard. (C A Gresham, Eifionydd, 1973, p 60-61; D E Jenkins, 1899, Beddgelert its Facts, Fairies and Folklore, p 106)

“There is a local legend that during the 1830 restoration, when some of the walls of the old Priory were pulled down, a stone bearing an inscription was found in the south wall.” (H A Jones & G A Lister, The Church of Saint Mary Beddgelert, 1970, reprint, p 5, probably from Elias, 1898, p 31)

1227-1241
Pope Gregory IX. In 1231 he extended legislation against heretics.

(C H Lawrence, ed., The English Church and the Papacy in the Middle Ages, revised 1999, p 124)

1234-1240: 
Gwynedd was settled under Llewelyn ap Iorwerth who died in 1240.

1236-1240  
Howel, bishop of Bangor. He dedicated the monastery at Llanfaes, Anglesey. (Browne Willis, Survey of the Cathedral Church of Bangor, 1721, p 65)

1237-1267 (or 1240-1268) 
Richard, bishop of Bangor experienced almost uninterrupted exile from diocese. In 1241 he excommunicated David, Prince of Wales and raised himself an abundance of enemies; he was forced to flee to England, being at St Albans between 1240 & 1260.  He was in Gwynedd by 1259 -1261, and he quit the charge in 1268. (Browne Willis, Survey of the Cathedral Church of Bangor, 1721, p 66; D Stevenson, The Governance of Gwynedd, 1984)

SECOND GRANT: 1240-1246. 

Between 1240-1246 Prince Dafydd ap Llewelyn bestowed on Beddgelert priory some lands in Pennant Gwernorgan / Gwernogof. However it appears that it was farmed by Tudur ap Madog, an eminent member of the court of both prince David ap Llewelyn and prince Llywelyn ap Gruffydd, whose descendents were in the two gwelyau Tudor ap Madog and the gwelyau Wyrion Iarddur and Wyrion ap Cynddelw in Dindaethwy, Anglesey. This Tudor ap Madog ab Iarddur had a son Gruffydd who was involved in the inquisition of 1289 detailed below.

1289 June 11: Inquisition before Sir W de Grandissono & R de Staundone, Carnarvon. Monday after St Barnabas [which is 11 June]. (17 Edw I - 1289)

Griffith, son of Tudur, & his brother have greater right in certain lands in Pennant Gwernogon by hereditary right after the death of Tudur, son of Madoc, their father,

and by his seisin, than did Philip prior of Bethkellard, by reason of a grant of David ab Lewelyn, then prince of Wales. 

(Cal. of Inquisitions Misc, 1916, Chancery I (1219-1307) p 416; Inq. Misc. File 48. [14] no 1468; Rev P B Williams, 1821, Tourist's Guide through the county of Caernarvon p 138-39; D Stephenson, The Governance of Gwynedd, 1984, p 99, 132) 

These lands in the township of Pennant, which have not been identified, would in 1289 have been returned by the priory to the sons of Tudor.

THIRD, FOURTH and FIFTH GRANTS: probably 1240-1246, or possibly 1246-1274.

The charter of the Lord David concerning all the land of Adver, in Ypenant. (6th in Edward I) This is not listed by Anian.

The charter of  the Lord David of all the land of Legwaret, Vayre, Gneyr, of Penant. (7th in Edward I) This is not listed by Anian.

The charter of the Lord David over all the lands which Ierberd Vab Yerfeynt may have had, and Feraul at Epennant. (6th  in Anian)

The charter concerning all the land  which Iorverd Vab Yrefyrat and Steyraul had in Epennant. (8th in Edward I)

The Lord David listed was probably prince Dafydd ap Llewelyn who ruled from Gwynedd from 1240-46. (C A Gresham, Eifionydd, 1973, p 7) 

It could however have been Dafydd ap Gruffydd [c1256-1274], brother of Llewelyn and Owain, who in 1252 controlled Cymydmaen. After his year in prison in 1255-6 he may have controlled Eifionydd and thus the township of Pennant. In 1260 Dafydd ap Gruffydd was lord of at least Dyffryn Clwyd and part of the Lleyn peninsula. 

(D Stephenson, The Governance of Gwynedd, 1984, p 161) 

(see 1256 & K L Maund, Handlist of the Acts of Native Welsh Princes 1132-1283, no 168 & 169, p 51-2 - no commentary; D Stephenson, The Governance of Gwynedd, 1984, C37-39, p 204 - no commentary; C A Gresham, Eifionydd, 1973, p 7)

Gresham transcribes these grants and comments as follows on the lands:

1) of Adoer in Pennant*;

2) of Tegwared fab Gwair of Pennant*; 

Gwely Gwair, one of the free gwely listed in the Record of Caernarfon (p167) in 1352, for the township of Pennant with hamlet of Llecheiddior, was named after Gwair. Tegwared fab Gwair may have been his son, and the lands may have been in Cwm Ystradllyn. (C A  Gresham, Eifionydd, 1973, p7)

3) which they had of Iorwerth fab yr Offeiriad (the priest’s son) and Scornal in Pennant* . It is not known where the priest dwelt; it could have been at Beddgelert or Llanfihangel y Pennant.

* The exact location of these land grants is no longer identifiable, but two of these three, and/or the first grant of Cynddelw Llwyd‘s land,  were within the later farms of Traian in Cwm Ystradllyn and Maes y llech in Pennant. (Record of Caernarvon p166; C A Gresham, 1973, Eifionydd, p 64) 

An outline history of Tir y Prior (Prior’s land) in the later Traian farm records that in the twelfth century a part of the Braich y bib district on the north west side of Cwm Ystradllyn, below the lake, extending into the wide grassy cwm between the ridges of Braich y cornor and Moel Isallt, was escheat to the princes of Gwynedd, and was given by one of them to the Augustinian Priory of Beddgelert. (C A Gresham, 1973, Eifionydd, p 11)

About 1525 the lease on this land, known as Tir y Prior, was inherited by Robert ap Einion from his uncle Meredudd. The land became crown land under the statute for the dissolution of the monasteries, but the Crown continued to honour the lease in force by grant of the last prior. 

Around 1570 Robert's grandson, Hugh ap John ap Robert married a daughter of Richard ap Elise, who was the tenant of Tir y Prior. Moris ap Elise held the land formerly belonging to the Priory at Maes y llech, on the other side of the river, and both were doubtless the sons of Elise of Clenennau. 

Soon after 1571 Tir y Prior, held by Richard ap Elise, was sold by the Crown to Lord Cheney, who passed it on to John Salisbury, who sold it in 1575 to Cadwaladr ap Meredudd of Y Wenallt in Nanhwynain. In 1582 Hugh ap John ap Robert succeeded in completing the consolidation of his lands by the purchase of Tir y Prior from Thomas ap Cadwaladr of Glasfryn Fawr, son of Cadwalader ap Meredudd. In the 1580s “The land sometymes belonging to the Priory of Bethkilhart” was used to describe the upper part of Traian farm". (C A Gresham, 1973, Eifionydd, p 10-14, 47; NLW, Dolfriog Deeds 131,152 & 238)

The earlier history of Maes y llech farm, later part of the Clenennau  estate was as follows. At an early period a part of the lands north of Llyn Du had become escheat and fallen into the hands of the princes of Wales; by one of them it was given to the religious community at Beddgelert. When parishes and townships were laid out  in the twelfth century this land belonging to the monks was made into a detached portion of the parish of Llanfihangel y Pennant and the township of Pennant, in which district the rest of their land lay, and it had the general name of Maes y llech.

In 1536 when the monastic land was taken by the Crown, Moris, son of Elise of Clenennau, was tenant of Maes y llech by a lease from the Prior of Beddgelert.

About 1574 it was bought by William Maurice's brother, John Wyn, who entailed it under the names of Llaeth Fynydd and Yr Ynys Ddreiniog. Later it was sold to Clenennau with the exception of a small part near the lake, afterwards called Cae Tindew, which went to Brynkir. The family at Clenennau rearranged the boundaries to make the modern farms of Ereiniog, Ynys Wen, Caeau Gwynion and Maes y llech. 

(C A Gresham, Eifionydd, 1973, p 36-7)

1240-1255: 
There was territorial contraction back to within fortress Gwynedd

1243-1254
Pope Innocent IV (C H Lawrence, ed., The English Church and the Papacy in the Middle Ages, revised 1999, p 124) In 1252 he instituted the permanent Inquisition in Italy & the use of torture to extract confessions. (D Stephenson, The Governance of Gwynedd. 1984)

1244 Dafydd ap Llewelyn sought to enlist the support of the Pope Innocent IV to accept Wales as a papal fief and to recognise him as Prince of Wales. It was a diplomatic move which promised well, for it gave Dafydd international recognition and it made the papacy a potential ally of great value. However within a matter of months Henry III and his advisers had caused the pope to reverse his decision. The English king exercised too much influence at the papal curia for Innocent IV to risk any breach with England. (D Walker. 1990, A History of the Church in Wales. P 40)

In 1246, on the death of Dafydd ap Llywelyn, his nephews, brothers Owain & Llewelyn, divided the territory of Gwynedd: 

Owain’s lands included Menai & Malltraeth, west Anglesey (including Tre’r beirdd, granted to Beddgelert priory); 

Llewelyn holdings lay in east Anglesey. In 1247 he made a grant to Ynys Lannog priory. He also held Arfon & Eifionydd, and gave grants to Beddgelert. 

(D Stephenson, The Governance of Gwynedd, 1984, p156-7)

1250-1279/80: COINS found at Beddgelert Priory.

1n 1853, when digging a grave immediately in front of the porch, in the direction of the last-mentioned wall, (SW of the present porch)  a piece of an old foundation or wall was discovered. It had been built with lime mortar, and beneath it were found 24 coins bearing the date of Henry 111's reign. [1216 - 1272] (D E Jenkins, 1899, Beddgelert its Facts Fairies & Folklore, p 106) 

"On Wednesday 20 April (1853) as the sexton was opening a grave in the churchyard of Beddgelert, he turned up about 24 silver coins of Henry III, in a good state of Preservation. "Henricus Rex III" can be easily deciphered. The head is full faced, and crowned; the septre can be traced. The crown consists of a pretty thick line, raised at each end, with a cross in the middle above the line. On the reverse are three pellets, in the form of a triangle, and a large double line cross continued to the outer rim."

(Arch Camb 1853 p 216)

Found in 1853: A deposit of 24 Long Cross pennies of Henry III, a type that was introduced by a recoinage, begun in 1247, of the previous Short Cross issue. The presence of a sceptre on some at least of the coins provides a terminus post quem of 1250 for the hoard’s deposit. The Edwardian recoinage of 1279-80 probably gives a terminus ante quem as well, for Long Cross coins in Henry’s name continued to circulate (and be struck) until then. The hoard is listed in J D A Thompson, Inventory of British Coin Hoards AD 600 - 1500, (London 1955), p 14 no 39.

(pers. com. Stewart Lyon, Anglesey)

These may have been buried deliberately under the foundation of a part of the conventual’s buildings, or hidden during a period of unrest. These foundations could be of a building erected before or after the 1283 fire.

SIXTH GRANT: probably 1246-1255.

The charter of the Lord Owen over all the Vill, which is called Tref Ybeyrd, in Kynind Meney. (4th in Anian)

The charter of the Lord Owen concerning all the Vill, which is called Frefynerd in Kimidmeney. (4th in Edward I)

Tre'r-beirdd in commote Menai had been granted … by Owain Gruffydd, the brother of  Llewelyn ap Gruffydd. (H Rowlands, Antiquitates parochiales, in Arch Camb., 1848, pp 164-8)  

It was most unlikely to have been Owain Gwynedd [1137-70] as Gresham suggested (C A Gresham, Eifionydd, 1973, p 63). Owain Gwynedd would have no reason to grant land in Anglesey to an unreformed community at Beddgelert, whereas after 1246 Owain ap Gruffydd appears to have held the western Anglesey commotes of Menai & Malltraeth including the cantref of Aberfraw. (K L Maund, Handlist of the Acts of Native Welsh Princes 1132-1283, no 166, p 51 - no commentary;  & D Stephenson, The Governance of Gwynedd, 1984, p 156-7 & 204)
"Dominus Owain  grant/s of land to Beddgelert of its most valuable property of Tre'r Beirdd in Cwmwd Menai. (Record of Caernarvon p 166) 

The grant would have been made before the battle of Bryn Derwin in 1255, after which Owain was imprisoned in Dolbadarn by his brother Llewelyn ap Gruffydd.

(See 2 deeds in Record of Caernarvon p 166) 
CHECK

 Llanfair-is-gaer church … on the opposite side of Menai Straits was also held by Beddgelert. (A D Carr, 1982, Medieval Anglesey, p 273-4)

It may have been significant that a considerable area of land at each end of the Menai Strait, both on the mainland and on Ynys Mon was granted to the Church. Beneficiaries were the Augustinian priories of  Beddgelert (Tre‘r beirdd & later the churches of Llanidan, Llanedwen, Llandaniel fab, Llanfair yn cwmmwd and Llanfair-is-gaer) & Penmon, the Franciscans in Llanfaes (1237 or 1245), the Cistericians from Aberconwy (in SW Anglesey from 1199), and Bangor (post 1284). The Augustinian abbey on Enlli (Bardsey) with its extensive mainland holdings also placed a key area of coastal Gwynedd beyond secular control. This may have been strategic planning by successive Welsh princes.

SEVENTH GRANT : 1246-1268/9.

The charter of Lewelin, son of Griffin, over all the lands of the sons of Ithael de Penard. (2nd in Anian) 

The charter of Lewelin, son of Griffin, concerning all the lands of the sons of Ixthael of Pennard. (2nd in Edward I)

It is not known when or how Llewelyn acquired possession of this free land, nor how long  before 1268/9 he first granted it to the priory. The sons of Ithel ap Dafydd may have forfeited their lands by transgressing the law or rising against Llewelyn. It may have been a detached part of the Penardd township which is mainly situated near Clynnog. It is not known why in 1268/9 Llewelyn decided to divide the holding leaving only a part in the possession of the priory, but it may relate to the upland cattle pastures and strategic routes near Rhyd Ddu. 

In the 1268/9 charter Llewelyn grants that only the part of Iorwerth Hagyr shall remain with the priory. The boundary of this portion of land has been identified as being to the north of Arfon / Eifionydd boundary from the watershed near Cwm Du downstream to the Afon Colwyn. (C A Gresham, A Lease from the Last Prior of Bethkylert, 1972, NLWJ, vol XVII No 3, p 273) 

EIGHTH GRANT: 1246-1268.

The charters of Lewelin, son of Griffin, over all the lands of Tehan, at Kenynbeind and Lecheitaur. (3rd in Anian)

The charter of Lewelin, son of Griffin, concerning all the land of the men of Treban, at Kenynbemd and Letheyeaur. (3rd in Edward I) 

Llewelyn ap Gruffydd, sole ruler of Gwynedd 1255-1282, granted  ...  all the land of the men of Trefan in Cenin fynydd and Llecheiddior. [near Bryncir] (Record of Caernarvon p 166; See C A Gresham, Eifionydd, 1973, p 202-4)

Prince Llewelyn ap Gruffydd took back the lands at Ymwlch in Eifionydd, part of the township of Trefan, from the priory as part of his 1268/9 grant to them of other lands.

In a 1553 Court case, the 1512 lease of the last prior relating to farm holdings named Bwlch Gwyn and Pant Ddreiniog in Cenin Fynydd is disputed. This is described later.

1254-1261 Pope Alexandra IV.

1254 The Valuation of Norwich, an assessment of clerical income required by the Pope. Part of the Diocese of Bangor manuscript survives, but, being incomplete and excluding most of Arfon and Eifionydd, it cannot be used to confirm the presence or otherwise of churches not actually mentioned in the text.

Deanery of Lleyn

Abererch

Ecclesia de Abher

iiis
Decima iiid ob.

Deanery of Arllechwedd

Dolwyddellan

Ecclesia de Doluythelan
xs
Decima xiid

Archdeanery of Anglesey, Deanery of Cantress

Llanfair y Cwmmwd
Ecclesia de Llanweyer
vs.
Decima vid

Llanidan

Ecclesia de Llandidan 
iiiim
Decima vs. iiiid

Llanddaniel Fab
Ecclesia de Llandimoelwab
im
Decima xvid

Deanery of Dindaethwy

Penmon

Ecclesia de Pennon

vili xiiis Decima im)  

Deanery of Lleyn

Ynys Tudwall

Ecclesia de Tutdey

xs
Decima xiid)

The ancient valuation of all churches and ecclesiastical benefices in the diocese, including appropriated churches and abbacies, priories and other religious houses which were not exempt was to be ascertained by estimation (in autumn 1253); the subsidy was collected in Spring 1254 after assessment. Cistercians, Templars and Hospitallers were exempt from all payments. The Augustinians were probably not exempt, as Penmon and Ynys Tudwall are listed. This Papal Tax upon clergy by Innocent IV, at the insistence of Henry III, with the consent of the English prelates was for the crusade of 1256. Clergy were taxed for one tenth of their ecclesiastical revenues. 

Temporalities included property, land or free alms; rents, benefices, manors, pensions & other ecclesiastical profits; income from land held in pure and perpetual alms, or as part of a benefice. Spiritualities included tithes and offerings. 

(W E Lunt, The Valuation of Norwich, Oxford, 1926, p48, 190, 192, 195 )

1255 Llewelyn ap Gruffydd defeats & imprisons his brother Owain, for life, & his brother Dafydd, for one year. (D Stephenson, The Governance of Gwynedd, 1984, p159)

1255-1266: There was territorial expansion under Llewelyn ap Gruffydd

Several clerics were prominent in Llewelyn ap Gruffydd’s service:- Richard, bishop of Bangor, who headed diplomatic missions to England 1259-61 but by the mid 1260s was in open conflict with prince, the abbot of Aberconway, and David archdeacon of Bangor. (D Stephenson, The Governance of Gwynedd, 1984, p 32)

1258 Apr 26: 


Document by which Llewelyn ap Gruffydd promises to Meredudd ap Rhys, his heirs and his men, protection of their lands and chattels from hostile molestation.

" To all the children of our holy mother the Catholic Church who shall or hear this text, Llewelyn ap Gruffydd sends eternal greetings in the Lord.



Know all of you that we, ourselves and for our heirs, have made promise to our dearly beloved and faithful man, the Lord Meredudd ap Rhys and to his heirs, faithfully and without fraud or deceit, and in return for his homage, so far as is in him lies, and for his service to our followers and those of our heirs, that we will defend him, his heirs, their lands and castles to the best of our ability from all major and open molestation and damage from his enemies, whenever we are requested to do so by him or by his heirs.
We also promise and make oath upon our body that we will never take, or cause to be taken, himself as prisoner, never imprison his son or hold him as hostage, and that we will never take of connive at the taking of those of his castles in our possession or under our especial protection.


Further, by these letters we concede to him for ever free access to ourselves, so that never shall he or his heirs ever have to request of us letters of access or other personal free conduct, except for those by which he and his followers shall come to us; that no injury shall be inflicted upon him or his in his coming to his own place, either by us, or so far as in us lies, by any other.


If we or anyone of the above shall plan unfaithfully to defect from this, then we, with the others here agreeing, openly concede and desire that we be automatically bound with the penalty of major excommunication, and forever separated from communion with the faithful; we wish thus to be proclaimed through all the churches of Wales, this sentence of our excommunication to be promulgated until such time as we shall have returned to the obligation and act of trust made by us to the dsaid lord and shall have given full satisfaction for our transgression.

 
We also renounce, should we fail in any of the above, any legal rights, both ecclesiastical and civil; no conventions established or about to be established will have no validity for us, in respect of any appeal or right of defence or any kind of compromise.


For the greater integrity and inviolability of the observance of all the aforesaid, we have caused the seals of those worthy men, the Lords Bishop of Bangor and St Asaph, the Abbots of Aberconway and of Enli [Enlli], of the Priors of (Bekelert) Beddgelert and Onyslannauc [Ynys Glannog/ Penmon], together with our own, to be appended to this document, along with their signature.


Given in the year of Our Lord 1258, the day after the Feast of Mark the Evangelist, at Ekaedu Vannerbedeyr.
     


(Littere Wallie p 168-9 ms294, translated by Peter Llewellyn 1998)

By the end of 1256 Llewelyn ap Gruffydd had reconstituted the full principality of Gwynedd and in 1257 he began to assert himself beyond its boundaries. As King Henry III became totally absorbed by baronial unrest, Llewelyn ap Gruffydd assembled the Welsh lords in early 1258 to render him homage and oaths of fealty as prince of Wales, the status to which he had been aspiring. In 1259, Maredudd ap Rhys of Ystrad Tywi / Deheubarth, greatest of all the southern magnates, was tried in Arwystli and convicted of treason and imprisoned by Llewelyn in Cricieth castle. He was released only on the surrender of his eldest son, Rhys, as a hostage, and the cessation to Llywelyn of lands and castles, including Dinefwr, the chief seat of Deheubarth. (D Stephenson, 1984, The Governance of Gwynedd, p xxv-xxvi; J E Lloyd, History of Wales , vol II, p 723-4)

In the mid thirteenth century the  north-east part of the township of Pennant in Eifionydd was comprised of bond land (gafaelion)  which had "once held some of the depleted remnants of the native population, dwelling in their  round huts. It had probably become deserted or almost so, and was in the hands of the Prince, Llywelyn ap Gruffydd. " (C A Gresham, 1973, Eifionydd, p 5, 62)

1261-1264 Pope Urban IV. (C H Lawrence, ed., The English Church and the Papacy in the Middle Ages, revised 1999, p 124)

1263/64 : Adda (Adam) was deacon of Ardudwy. (Littere Wallie)

1265-1268
Pope Clement IV (C H Lawrence, ed., The English Church and the Papacy in the Middle Ages, revised 1999, p 147) In November 1263 he had been a legate to England to support Henry III (1216-1272) against the barons.

1265 Cardinal Ottobono’s mission to England. He was accompanied by the future Pope Gregory X , who was the confidant of the French & English royal families.

1266-1276: 
Gwynedd was settled under prince Llewelyn ap Gruffydd.

1267 

The Treaty of Montgomery

1267 - 1307: Anian, Bishop of Bangor owed his election to the influence of prince Llewelyn, who was a devoted son and open-handed patron of the church, suspicious of Canterbury. (Glanmor Williams, 1962, The Welsh Church from Conquest to Reformation p9) 

NINTH GRANT: 1268/9.

The charter of  the Lord Lewelin, son of Griffin, over all that land and place of Beckellers. (5th in Anian)

The charter of Lewelin, son of Griffin, concerning all that land and place of Betkelert. (5th in Edward I) 
In a charter dated the 11th of March 1268/9, (Littere Wallia p 58-9 Ms 85) Deed of Agreement was made between Llywelyn, Prince of Wales, Lord of Snowdon, on the one part, and the Prior and community of Bedkelerd (Beddgelert) of the other.


In the year of the Lord 1268 the exchange of land hereunder was effected between the Lord Llywelyn, Prince of Wales and Lord of Snowdon of the one part, and the Prior and community of Bedkelerd (Beddgelert) of the other. This was done with the consent of the venerable father Anian Bishop of Bangor, [who in November 1267 had replaced Richard, Bishop c1237- 67 (D Stephenson, 1984, The Governance of Gwynedd p 157)] namely:


that the said Prior and Community render a quitclaim in perpetuity, on behalf of themselves and their successors, to the said Lord Prince and his heirs of all the land of their church at Dolwyddelan lying beyond the ditch of the meadow next to that township;


also all the land of the sons of Ithel ap Dafydd at Pennard in Arfon, with the exception of the portion of Iorwerth Hagyr, which the aforesaid Canons will retain;


 and also all the land which the aforesaid Canons had at Ymwlch in Eifionydd.


The aforesaid Prince, both himself and for his heirs, grants, gives and confirms all that land both cultivated and uncultivated, together with the fields, woods and pastures under the following boundaries, namely, from the old bridge head above Serlasse (= Ferlas = Glaslyn) as far as the hill called Yrvilua (Yr Wylfa);


from the base of that hill to the summit of  the mountain Morleheduac (Moel Hebog);


from the crest of that mountain to the place called Buchmellon (Bwlch Meillionen);


from there by way of the slopes of that mountain to Bulchlluin (Bwlch llyfn);


from there by way of the slopes of the mountain to bulchtrusgil (Bwlch trwsgl);


from Bulchtrusgil to Bulchrindeyliaur (Bwlchrindeyliawr);


from that place following the boundaries between Arfon and Eyfionyd as far as the river Colwyn;


along the course of that river to the river Serlasse (Ferlas / Glaslyn), and along the course of that river to the front of the old bridge.


The aforesaid Prince and his heirs will hold the said land within the boundaries laid down in its entirety as guaranteed to the said Prior and Canons against any challenged by any man or woman in perpetuity.


In order that this exchange of land shall have full force of stability for ever the aforesaid Prince and Prior shall in turn place their seals to this document, together with the seals of the Bishop and Chapter of Bangor.


Given at Caer in Arfon, on the Vigil of St Gregory, Pope, AD 1268."

(Littere Wallie  no. 85,  f cccli, p 58-9; translated by Peter Llewellyn; C A Gresham, 1973, Eifionydd , 61)
[12 March or 9 May]

It is not known why Llewelyn made this grant at this time, so soon after the high point of the Treaty of Montgomery.

It is possible that Llewelyn "owed" a favour to Cardinal Ottobouno, the papal legate.

Llewelyn may have wanted to balance Augustinian and Cistercian power in that area.

He may have wanted to reduce the power of his brothers, especially Dafydd.

It may have related to the views of the new bishop Anian of Bangor.

It may have been related to the death of Pope Clement IV.

This land, which could no longer be accurately described as part of the township of Pennant or the parish of Llanfihangel y Pennant, became known as "The Prior's Land". It is not known why Llewelyn did not give the whole of the bond land of Pennant to the Canons. The new land must have been an invaluable gift to the canons for it made them master of all the territory on their (west) side of the river, so that they could then more happily face the Cistercians on the other bank, who were a constant threat to their existence. (C A Gresham, Eifionydd, 1973, p 63) 

The Prior’s land was given in exchange for three lands previously held by the Prior and Convent to be returned to the prince:

Firstly, all the lands of their church of Dolwyddelan beyind the ditch of the meadow-land near the said township. Before 1268 Beddgelert priory had more land  and the church in Dolwyddelan. It is nor known why prince Llewelyn wanted some land back. This have given Llewelyn land he required for an unknown specific purpose.  It is not known when the vaccaries on the ffridd (upland pastures) of Dolwyddelan were established, nor when was the first Dolwyddelan castle built on Tomen Castell, and later re-sited to its present position, nor whether these events were linked.

In 1352 the township of Dolwyddelan consisted of two bond gafaelion called Gafael Elidir and Gafael-y-Mynach. (Record of Caernarvon  1838 p 10; NLW Panton ms 58. 89 (b) [fo. 9] )
CHECK 
See Pont y Mynach.

Circa 1500: The site of the old church which was “removed from a place called Bryn y Bedd” by Maredydd ab Ieuan is in the col transected by the modern road. No ancient graves are now visible. It was rebuilt on land belonging to the Priory of Beddgelert. (J Gwynfor Jones ed., History of the Gwydir Family and Memoirs, 1990, p55)

Secondly, all the lands of the sons of Ithel ap Dafydd at Penardd in Arfon, except the part of Iorwerth Hagyr which shall remain with the said canons; 

The charter of Lewelin, son of Griffin, over all the lands of the sons of Ithael de Penard. (2nd in Anian) 

The charter of Lewelin, son of Griffin, concerning all the lands of the sons of Ixthael of Pennard. (2nd in Edward I)

It is not known when or how Llewelyn acquired possession of this free land, nor how long  before 1268/9 he first granted it to the priory. The sons of Ithel ap Dafydd may have forfeited their lands by transgressing the law or rising against Llewelyn. It may have been a detached part of the Penardd township which is mainly situated near Clynnog. It is not known why Llewelyn decided to divide the holding, but it may relate to the upland cattle pastures and strategic routes near Rhyd Ddu. In the 1268/9 charter Llewelyn grants that only the part of Iorwerth Hagyr shall remain with the priory. The boundary of this portion of land has been identified as being to the north of Arfon / Eifionydd boundary from the watershed near Cwm Du downstream to the Afon Colwyn. (C A Gresham, A Lease from the Last Prior of Bethkylert, 1972, NLWJ, vol XVII No 3, p 273) 

Thirdly, all their (Beddgelert priory) lands at Ymwlch in Eifionydd, in a detached portion of the township of Pennant. (Littere Wallie, pp 58-9; C A Gresham, Eifionydd, 1973, p 61)

The history of Ymwlch Fawr farm can be summarised as follows. In 1268 Llywelyn ap Gruffydd, Prince of Wales, granted land in Nant Colwyn to the Priory of Beddgelert, and in return for his gift certain other lands were given up; these were the ancient property of the priory and amongst them was Ymwlch in Eifionydd. The priory was situated in the parish of Llanfihangel y Pennant, and that parish had been laid out originally to include within its boundaries all the scattered lands in Eifionydd belonging to the Priory. This may be why the priory land of Ymwlch was included in that parish although it was in the township of Trefan most of which was in the parish of Llanystumdwy. After the priory land of Ymwlch, which included Coed Gwyn (on the slopes above Tyddyn Ymwlch), had been handed back to the prince it reverted to the condition of normal freehold. Between 1516 and 1539 Elise of Clenennau bought up the pieces of land, and  by 1551 he had sold Cefn Ymwlch to his kinsman John Owen of Ystuncegid. It was later reunited with Clenennau by marriage. 

(C A Gresham, Eifionydd, 1973, p 38-39)

1271/1276
Pope Gregory X. (C H Lawrence, ed., The English Church and the Papacy in the Middle Ages, revised 1999, p 75, 132) (See 1265) 

In 1274 Pope Gregory X decreed that the crusades were to be financed by a tithe on ecclesiastical incomes.

1272-1307
King Edward I of England.

1274-77 
There was muted opposition to Llewelyn. (D Stephenson, The Governance of Gwynedd, 1984)

1277-1280
Pope Nicholas III followed three popes, each one living just a few months.

1277-1283 
There was territorial contraction back to within fortress Gwynedd

1277 

The Treaty of Conway

1277 

Anian bishop of Bangor excommunicated Llewelyn; Llewelyn seemed to lose his control over the chapter at Bangor. 

1280-82 was a more settled period; there is no evidence that Anian of Bangor’s attitude to Llewelyn in 1278-82 reached the level of active hostility & subversion seen with Anian II bishop of St Asaph. (D Stephenson, The Governance of Gwynedd, 1984)

1281-1285
Pope Martin IV.

1281 Dec 29 : Document from Bedkelert. 


To all Christ's faithful who shall see or hear these letters, I, Rhys ap Gruffydd ap Ednufed, send greetings in the Lord.



You must know that we are in law bound to the Lord Llywelyn, Prince of Wales, in the sum of one hundred pounds sterling, in lawful coin, whensoever following the issue of this document we shall be required by the same Lord Llywelyn to discharge the said sum in respect of the pardon we obtained from him for the disobedience and contempt we showed towards the said Lord Prince at Aberffraw in the Year of the Lord 1281, on the Monday following the Feast of St Nicholas.


In witness of this letter we have caused our seal to be affixed to these letters. Given at Bedkelert (Beddgelert), on the Feast of St Thomas the Martyr, Archbishop of Canterbury, in that same year.

(Littere Wallie Ms 41. p 31; translated by Peter Llewellyn)

[Rhys ap Gruffydd ap Ednyfed was a prominent official of Llywelyn ap Gruffydd; There are references to him between 1258 - 1284; in 1277 he came to the King's allegiance; in 1283-4 he was a councillor of Edward I; & keeper of the county of Caernarfon.] (D Stephenson, 1984, The Governance of Gwynedd, p 104, 218)

COMMENTS on DATING the GRANTS of land to the Priory

1. Known facts:

a) 1137: Gryffydd ap Cynan does not mention Beddgelert in his will, whereas he mentions all other “celtic” churches later becoming collegiate or Augustinian sites.

b) probably pre1221: Beddgelert was re-formed as an Augustinian priory. The Church was built pre 1230/40s.

c) 1221: Llywelyn ap Iorwerth grants vill of Bancenyn to the canons of Ynys Llannog.

d) 1237: Llywelyn ap Iorwerth grants all the abadaeth of Penmon to the canons of Ynys Llannog.

d) 1240-1246: grant of  Llewelyn ap Dafydd to the priory was contested in 1289 by the sons of Tudor ap Madog.

d) 1268/9: Llewelyn ap Gruffydd granted a block of land in Pennant, Eifionydd, to the priory in exchange for some priory lands at Dolwyddelan, Pennardd & Ymwlch.

2. Comments:

a) Gresham’s comment relating to 1a) & Beddgelert being named “the second oldest foundation” looses its significance if this phrase of Bishop Anian is read as meaning the second oldest Augustinian foundation in Gwynedd.

b) Owain Gwynedd (1137-1170) may have decided to grant Anglesey land to Beddgelert to redress 1a) above, but it seems unlikely that a small independent house would be granted distant rich land. Also Owain Gwynedd is not recorded as having granted any other land to religious houses. The grant of Tre’r Beirdd to Beddgelert priory by the lord Owain probably refers to Owain ap Gruffydd between 1246-1255.

c) Some land probably granted at its re-formation pre1221 by Llewelyn ap Iorwerth. It is not known which land, although pre 1268/9 the lands at Dolwyddelan in Nant Conwy, near Llewelyn’s birthplace, had been granted to the priory. 

d) It is not known why in 1268/9 Llewelyn wanted some lands back. They were all on strategic route ways: Dolwyddelan - castle, vaccary and pass; Penardd - if the detached area near Drwsycoed- vaccary and pass; if nearer Clynnog Fawr - coastal route; Ymwlch - near Dolbenmaen motte & route way from Traeth Mawr & Criccieth castle to Caernarfon.

e) If Llywelyn ap Iorwerth granted land in 1221 to the CANONS of Ynys Llannog (See 1b above) AND Bishop Anian’s 1286 comment that Beddgelert was second in seniority (in date of reformation) only to Bardsey, THEN Beddgelert must have been reformed pre 1221.

f) This date fits with Gerald of Wales’s comments in Mirror of the Church that Beddgelert was not reformed - although his information may have been several years old when he wrote.

3. POSSIBLE ORDER OF GRANTS to Beddgelert
 c1220: At time of its reformation as an Augustinian Priory;

Grant of unknown lands by Llewelyn ap Iorwerth which probably included lands near his castle at Dolwyddelan. No grant survives for this land, some of which was returned to Llewelyn ap Gruffydd in 1268/9. The Dolwyddelan land may however have been associated with the appropriation of Dolwyddelan church by the priory pre 1268/9.

1) pre 1240: 
Llywelyn ap Iorwerth grants 

the whole land of Cynddelw Llwyd in Pennant. (Maund No 159; Anian 1; Edward 1)

2)1240-1246: Dafydd ap Llewelyn grants lands in Pennant Gwernogof probably to Tudor ap Madog. In 1289 the grant is disputed and lost by Prior Philip of Beddgelert. (Maund No 163; not in Anian or Edward unless within 3, 4 or 5)

1240-1246 Dafydd ap Llewelyn  OR Dafydd ap Gruffudd (1246-1274)  grants 

3) all the land of Adoer in Pennant. (Maund No 168; not in Anian; Edward 6)

4) all the land  of Tegwared fab Gwair in Pennant. (Maund No 169; not in Anian; Edward 7)

5) all the land which Iorwerth fab Y Offeriad had, also Scornal in Pennant. (Maund No 167; Anian 6; Edward 8))

6) 1242-pre 1255: Owain (?ap Gruffudd) grants 

the vill of Tre’r beirdd, commote of Menai, Anglesey. (Maund No 166; Anian 4; Edward 4)

7) pre 1268/9:
Llywelyn ap Gruffudd grants 

all the land of the sons of Ithel of Penardd. (Maund No 171; Anian 2; Edward 2)

8) pre 1268/9:
Llywelyn ap Gruffudd  grants 

all the land of the men of Trefan in Cenin Fynydd and Lleicheiddior. (Maund No 172; Anian 3; Edward 3)

9) 1268/9: 
Llywelyn ap Gruffudd grants 

the land & place of Beddgelert. (Maund No 152; Anian 5; Edward 5; grant survives)

In autumn 1282 Llewelyn claimed that the English had devastated and burnt churches, killed the clergy - priests, monks, nuns and others, had slaughtered women and children, at the breast and in the womb, had burnt hospitals and religious houses, had murdered men in graveyards, churches and at the altar, and had committed  other crimes and sacrileges.  … Archbishop Pecham urged King Edward I to protect, or at least not molest clergy. (Glanmor Williams, 1962, The Welsh Church from Conquest to Reformation p 35, 37).

Bishop Anian of Bangor sought the king’s protection in 1282. In April 1283 he was granted land etc to make up for losses sustained as the result of the wars. He responded by taking the initiative in bringing over many of the men of his diocese to the king’s peace - the representatives of Arfon, Llyn, Dunoding, Arllechwedd, Meirionydd and Penllyn. King Edward rewarded him & Anian of Bangor remained for life a trusted and much rewarded royal servant. (Glanmor Williams, 1962, The Welsh Church from Conquest to Reformation p 38).

RULERS granting land to Beddgelert priory, with periods when in power.

Llywelyn ap Iorwerth (1195-1240) grant 1 

_______________I______________________

I





I

David ap Llewelyn


Gruffydd ap Llewelyn

(1240-1246) grant 2                                died 1244

?grants 3, 4 & 5





I



___________________________________________________



I

I



I

    I

Owain ap Gruffydd
Llewelyn ap Gruffydd

Dafydd ap Gruffydd
Rhodri

1246-1255

1246- Dec 1282

1246 - 1283

not much imprisoned

Llewelyn the Last

?grants 3, 4 & 5
involved

grant 6

grants 7, 8 & 9.

The Prince’s Clerks: Master Gervase:

In January 1277 Llywelyn sent, as envoys to Edward I, Anian, bishop of Bangor, and Master Gervase, the prince’s clerk and vice-chancellor. This Master Gervase is almost certainly the man of the same name who witnessed the Abbot of Cymer’s quitclaim of lands in Cyfeiliog to Llewelyn in 1281. More significantly, it is probably to him that the following passage in the post conquest extent of Merioneth refers:

From Master Gervase Foel for that which was Gwyn Foel's and held by the gift of 

Prince Llywelyn 10s.
The said Gervase says that he owes no render. (Extent of

Merioneth temp. Edward I, p190-191). The land in question was in Ardudwy.

There are two references to a clerk or clerks from Bangor who may be identified with

Llewelyn’s servant, Gervase. In 1267 a Master Gervase, canon of Bangor, went to 

Henry III with letters of his chapter announcing the death of Bishop Richard and 

obtaining licence to elect a new bishop. (C. Pat. R. 1266-72, p 165) Gervase is

simply the Latin form of Iorwerth, one of the most common names of the period, but 

though the men of Gwynedd  called Iorwerth must have been very numerous, there

cannot have been many clerks of that name who had attained the status of magister.

The fact that a Master Gervase appears both as Llywelyn’s servant and as a canon of 

Bangor, given the favour shown by the chapter to the prince’s cause, creates a strong 

Suspicion that the two are identical. Secondly, a Gervase of Llanfair appears as a

member (apparently a junior member) of the bishop’s household in 1259.( C. Pat. R. 

1258-66, p57). It is not clear from which Llanfair Gervase took his name, but it may

have been Llanfair in Ardudwy, an area in which, as has been seen, Llywelyn’s 

servant, Master Gervase, held land. A junior member of the bishop of Bangor’s 

household in 1259 may well have become a prominent canon, with the rank of 

magister, by 1267, vice-Chancellor of the prince a decade later, and by 1284 may

have merited the epiphet moel, the bald.

In 1291 Master Gervase Moel was described a king’s clerk, and noted as receiving

Ten shillings a year as a royal pension (John Griffith (ed), Early accounts relating to

North Wales temp. Edward I, BBCS. XV, (1954), p308). If it is the case that Gervase

had been a leading servant of Prince Llywelyn, the royal generosity may require 

Some explanation, and one is reminded of the terse statement of Brut y Tywysogyon, 

that in 1282 there was effected “ the betrayal of Llywelyn, in the belfry of Bangor, by

His own men”. ( BT pen 20, p 228).

(D Stephenson, 1984, The Governance of Gwynedd, p 36-37)

Beddgelert Priory Land in ARDUDWY,  MERIONETHSHIRE. 

     
In the Lay Subsidy Roll of 1292-3 there were thirteen tax payers in the district of Taltreuddyn; the one with the highest assessment was Ithel ap Tegwared at 9s. 8d. and next was Gervase Presbyter paying 8s. 9d.  In the early church a presbyter was one who had management of the affairs of a local church, so this was doubtless the priest appointed by the Prior of Beddgelert to serve the church at Llanfair and settled on the Extent land, which he farmed and so owned goods that were taxable.  Since there was a peppercorn rent of 2d. this had to be recorded in the Extent of 1420 unlike other church land, and was there set down in the parish of Llanfair.  From these bare facts it may be suggested that one of the lords of Ardudwy before the conquest, on finding that the manor of Ystumgwern had more land than its administration needed, gave the most northern part of it divided between freemen, who had Taltreuddyn and Talwrn, and the Prior of Beddgelert for the support of the church at Llanfair and the pilgrims who visited it. For that reason the bishop of Bangor at some period moved the district from the parish of Llanenddwyn into that of Llanfair where it has remained.  This suggestion is then supported and explained by certain entries in the Edwardian Extent of 1284, two years after the Lay Subsidy returns, in which, under the heading of Prysor, payments due from the freemen of Ardudwy are set down including the following -

From Richard ap David and the son of Ithel ap Cynddelw for their land in Ystumgwern 5s.

From the same two butter vats 3s.

From Master Gervase Foel for that which was Gwyn Foel's and held by the gift of 

Prince Llywelyn 10s.

The said Gervase says that he owes no render.

     
Here we have two tonsured priests, and Gwyn, the predecessor of Gervase, would have received Tir Mair at the hands of Llywelyn ap Gruffudd, who was the principal patron of Beddgelert.  

(C A Gresham, 1986, JMHRS, Ystumgwern & Prysor - medieval administrative districts of Ardudwy,  p 110) 

It has not been established whether these two references are describing the same individual, or two men of the same period with the same name.



